Meeting Date: 7/26/2016 17
o SACRAMENTO

Report Type: Consent ] )
City Council Report
Report ID: 2016-00727 915 | Street, 1st Floor
www.CityofSacramento.org

Title: Supplemental Agreement: | Street Bridge Replacement Project (T15136000)
Location: District 4

Recommendation: Pass a Resolution: 1) authorizing the City Manager or his designee to execute
Supplemental Agreement No. 8 to City Agreement No. 2014-0068 with Mark Thomas & Company,
Inc. in an amount not to exceed $407,661 which will increase the not to exceed amount to
$2,661,770; 2) appropriating $4,426,500 in federal funds for preliminary engineering to the | Street
Bridge Replacement Project (T15136000); and 3) resetting the City Manager’s authority to issue
supplemental agreements for City Agreement No. 2014-0068.

Contact: Jesse Gothan, Supervising Engineer, (916) 808-6897; Nicholas Theocharides, Engineering
Services Manager (916) 808-5065, Department of Public Works

Presenter: None

Department: Public Works Department
Division: Engineering Services Admin
Dept ID: 15001111

Attachments:

1-Description/Analysis

2-Background

3-Resolution

4-Exhibit A - Signed Agreement

City Attorney Review
Approved as to Form
Gerald Hicks
7/18/2016 3:52:22 PM

Approvals/Acknowledgements

Department Director or Designee: Jerry Way - 7/7/2016 2:35:34 PM

James Sanchez, City Attorney Shirley Concolino, City Clerk John Colville, Interim City Treasurer
John F. Shirey, City Manager Page 1 of 66


http://www.CityofSacramento.org

Description/Analysis

Issue: A professional services agreement for the | Street Bridge Replacement
Project (T15136000) was reviewed by the City Council on March 11, 2014 and
awarded by the City Council on March 18, 2014 to Mark Thomas & Company in
the amount of $2,088,805. Approval of Supplemental Agreement No. 8 with
Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. is necessary to prepare the bridge type selection
study for the bridge. The selection of the type of bridge to be constructed is a
significant element in defining the environmental impacts and construction costs
for the | Street Bridge Replacement Project. It will provide the 30% design level
of the structure, the foundation, the scour analysis, a construction assessment,
and the parameters for the aesthetic concepts. The Federal Highway
Administration and the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) have
requested that the City advance the bridge type selection study to the current
phase (Project Approval/ Environmental Documentation) in order to better define
the project cost and impacts for environmental clearance and have authorized
federal funds for this work. In addition to the above mentioned items, the City will
use the type selection report to update the construction schedule, and develop a
draft maintenance and operations agreement to initiate discussions between the
Cities. Also, with the additional funds and upon achieving environmental
approvals the City will be able to develop a review, approval and selection
process related to the aesthetic concepts. Among other tasks, the City may also
use the additional funds for the development of 65% level plans for permit
submissions and identifying right of way acquisitions, and for identifying future
funding of any construction items deemed non-participating by Caltrans.

Policy Considerations: This action responds to the requirement for the City
Council approval of all agreements/amendments over $100,000. General Plan
Policy M 4.1.5 states the City shall continue to work with adjacent jurisdictions to
establish the appropriate responsibilities to fund, evaluate, plan, design,
construct, and maintain new river crossings.

Economic Impacts: None

Environmental Considerations:

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA): Executing a supplemental
agreement for a professional services contract is not considered a project as
defined by Section 15378(a) of the California Environmental Quality Act
guidelines. The recommended action involves no physical construction and
has no potential to cause significant impact to the environment. The project
is currently analyzing impacts and drafting the environmental documentation.

Page 2 of 66



Sustainability Considerations: This project supports the City of
Sacramento’s sustainability goals to improve and optimize the City’s
transportation infrastructure, reduce the dependence on private automobiles
and encourage the use of public transit and bicycle and pedestrian modes of
transportation.

Other: None.
Commission/Committee Action: None.

Rationale for Recommendation: Approval of Supplemental Agreement
No. 8 with Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. will enable the City to study the
selection of the bridge type which will inform the environmental study in
assessing potentially significant impacts.

Financial Considerations: The estimated cost for project approvals, environmental
documents, and design phase of the | Street Bridge Replacement Project (T15136000)
is $7,634,940. As of June 27, 2016, the | Street Bridge Replacement Project
(T15136000) has a total budget of $3,208,440. Approval of the appropriation of
$4,426,500 (Fund 3703) in federal funds for preliminary engineering will bring the total
budget to $7,634,940 and the unobligated balance to $5,916,316.

This amount is sufficient to execute Supplemental Agreement No. 8 in an amount not to
exceed $407,661 with Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. to complete the project
approvals, environmental documents and design phase.

There are no general funds planned or allocated for this project.

Local Business Enterprise (LBE): This is a federally-funded project. Disadvantaged
Business Enterprise (DBE) project participation requirements apply. LBE rules are held
in abeyance. The contract award will comply with all federal DBE participation
requirements. Mark Thomas & Company has pledged to meet or exceed the 7.99%
DBE project participation goal set for this project.

Page 3 of 66



Background:

In 2011 the City Council accepted the Sacramento River Crossings Alternatives Study
which evaluated alternative locations for new bridges across the Sacramento River, and
identified the need for one in the vicinity of | Street. Because the new crossing would
replace the existing crossing which is functionally obsolete and the structurally deficient
approach viaduct structures, the project has been programmed for funding through the
Federal Highway Bridge Program (HBP). HBP is a program which provides federal aid
for eligible projects which propose to rehabilitate or replace public bridge structures
which are at or near the end of their useful lives. The | Street Bridge and the approach
structures on both sides of the river have been determined eligible for federal aid under
HBP.

The City received grant funds and on May 10, 2013, Caltrans issued the authorization
for the City to proceed with preliminary engineering to perform planning, preliminary
design, and to complete the environmental documentation necessary to permit the
bridge. On March 18, 2014, the City awarded Mark Thomas & Company a contract to
proceed with preliminary engineering and environmental documentation work for the |
Street Bridge Replacement Project. A public kickoff meeting was held on June 19%,
2014 and a second public meeting to issue the Notice of Preparation for the
environmental analysis was held on October 9", 2014. Future public meetings will be
scheduled as part of the review of the environmental document and during the design
and construction phases, also the project maintains a webpage and distributes email
announcements to interested stakeholders.

Staff has completed the draft environmental technical studies which are currently under
state and federal review. The bridge type selection process is a significant milestone in
the planning and design of bridge projects. The selection of the bridge type will help
define the environmental impacts and construction costs for the | Street Bridge
Replacement Project. A bridge type selection study which is typically performed during
the early stages of design will be advanced to the current phase (Project Approval/
Environmental Documentation) to better define the project cost and impacts for
environmental analysis and clearance; upon completion of the environmental document
the City may begin development of 65% plans for right of way acquisition and
permitting.

Page 4 of 66



RESOLUTION NO. 2016-

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

| STREET BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT (T15136000) - SUPPLEMENTAL
AGREEMENT

BACKGROUND

A. The existing crossing of the Sacramento River at | Street and the associated
viaduct structures qualify for the highway bridge program replacement funds. In
May 2013, Caltrans authorized the replacement of the structures and it was
accepted into the program.

B. The City, in cooperation with the City of West Sacramento, has conducted a
Sacramento River Crossings Alternatives Study which has identified the area just
north of the existing bridge as the desired location for a new crossing.

C. In May 2013 Caltrans authorized the use of federal funds for the preliminary
engineering phase of the project.

D. In March 2014, City staff selected Mark Thomas & Company through a
competitive selection process to perform the preliminary engineering and
environmental documentation for the project.

E. A bridge type selection study is requested in order to better define the
environmental impacts and project costs prior to environmental documentation

approval.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. The City Manager is authorized to approve Supplemental Agreement No. 8 to City
Agreement No. 2014-0068 with Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. in an amount not to

exceed $407,661 and a total not to exceed amount of $2,661,770.

2. The FY16/17 Capital Improvement Program budget is amended by appropriating
$4,426,500 (Fund 3703) to the | Street Bridge Replacement Program (T15136000).

3. The City Manager’s authority for City Agreement No. 2014-0068 is reset.

Page 5 of 66



City of Sacramento
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Contract #: 2014-0244-8

Purchase Order #: 23898 Supplemental Agreement #: 8
Job#: T15136000 Project Title: | Street Bridge Replacement Project

The City of Sacramento ("City") and Mark Thomas & Company , ("Contractor™),

as parties to that certain Professional Services Agreement designated as Agreement Number 2014-0244

including any and all prior supplemental agreements modifying said agreement (said agreement and supplemental agreements are
hereby collectively referred to as the "Agreement"), hereby supplement and modify the Agreement as follows:

1. The Scope of Services specified in Exhibit A of the Agreement is amended as follows:

See Exhibit A

2. In consideration of the additional and/or revised services described in section 1, above, the maximum not-to-exceed amount that
is specified in Exhibit B of the Agreement of Payment of Contractor’s fees and expenses, is increased by $407,915.33
and said maximum not-to-exceed amount is amended as follows:

The original not-to-exceed amount: $2,088,805.00
The net change by previous Supplemental Agreements: $165,303.19
The not-te-exceed amount prior to this Supplemental Agreements: $2,254,108.19
The contract sum will be increased by this Supplemental Agreement: $407,915.33
The new not-to-exceed amount including all Supplemental Agreements: $2,662,023.52

3. Contractor agrees that the amount of increase or decrease in the not-te-exceed amount specified in section 2, above, shall
constitute full compensation for additional and/or revised services specified in section 1, above, and shall fully compensate
Confractor for any and all direct and indirect costs that may be incurred by Contractor in connection with such additional and/or
revised services, including costs associated with any changes in work schedules or in the perfoarmance of other services or work
by Contractor. The time for the performance of the agreement is increased by 0 Days by reason of the performance of the
work required by this Supplemental Agreement.

4. Contractor warrants and represents that the person or persons executing this supplemental agreement on behalf of Confractor
has or have been duly authorized by Contractor to sign this supplemental agreement and bind Contractor to the terms hereof.

5. Except as specifically revised herein, all terms and cenditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, and

Contractor shall perform all the services, duties, obligations and condmons reqmred under the Agreement, as supplemented
and medified by this supplemental agresment, ,

Approval Recommended

Project Manager

Apprgved By:
Cnps o

Contractor

Approved By: Attested to By:

07/12/2018
City of Sacramento Executed Date City Clerk

{Rev. 07/16/08)

Page 6 of 66




Exhibit A

| Street Bridge Replacement Project
2014-0244

Description Amount

Supplemental Agreement #8
PCO# 8.0 Client Initiated Changes $407,915.33

05/11/16 At the request of the Federal Highways Administration and the California Department
of Transportation {Caltrans}, a bridge type selection study will be advanced to the
current phase (Project Approval/ Environmental Documentation) to better define the
project cost and impacts for environmental clearance.

PCO# 90 Changed/Unforeseen Conditions $0.00
05/11/16 Labor Compliance Requirements are also being added fo this agreement. Prevailing
wage work (surveying) will have to be performed on this project.
2 ltems Total for Change Order# 8 $407,915.33
1 Change Orders 2 ltems Total for Contract# 2014-0244 $407,915.33
Totals By Reason Changed/Unforeseen Conditions $0.00
Changes to Bid Documents $0.00

Client Initiated Changes $407,915.33

Page 7 of 66




Labor Compliance Requirements

DATE: May 3, 2016
JOB: 1 Street Bridge Replacement Project
PROJECT NO.: T15136000

Contract Administrator: Jose Ledesma, [Ledesma@cityofsacramento.org
Labor Compliance Officer: Brenda Kee, BKee@cityofsacramento.org

Preject Manager: Jesse Gothan, [gothan@citvofsacramento.org

Prime Contractor: Mark Thomas

In accordance to City of Sacramento Ordinance Section 360.180 the following is to comply with the City of
Sacramento prevailing wage provision and contract provisions.

The award of a public works contract requires that all workers employed on the project be paid
not less than the specified general prevailing wage rates by the contractor and its subcontractors.
Owner Operators are not exempt from this requirement (LC § 1771, LC §1774). Current
Prevailing Wage Rates can be accessed at tip://www.dir.ca.govh/dlsr/pwd, NOTE: The first bid
advertisement date of the project determines the applicable wage for this project. Please check your
bid advertisement date to make sure you are using the correct determination. Superseded

prevailing wage determinations can be obtained at http://www.dir.ca.gov/oprl/main.htm.

Prevailing wage rates and rate changes are to be posted at the job site for workers to view.

If Federal Funded: Davis/Bacon prevailing wage rates apply, unless State prevailing wage rates are
required,

Prevailing Wage Requirements

1 All workers employed in the execution of a public works project, including sole proprietors, partners, and
corporate officers, must be paid not less than the specified prevailing wage rates for the type of work
performed. Reference: Labor Code 1774

3 Overtime must be paid for all hours over 8 in a calendar day and 40 hours in a week. Violations may
subject the contractor to a state penalty of $25 per day per worker. References: Labor Code 1810-
1815

O Saturday/Sunday premium rates are applicable as indicated on prevailing wage determinations.

0 When required shift differential rates must be paid for classifications which include a shift
determination.

O State Prevailing Wage Determinations
* Single asterisk indicates that this wage determination can be used for the life of the contract.
**Double asterisk indicates that this wage determination includes predetermined increases.

Page 8 of 66




0 Subsistence/Zone pay must be shown on the fringe benefit statement if not shown on certified payroll.
= The contractor must make applicable travel and subsistence payments in accordance with information
on file with the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) for classifications utilized. Call the
Prevailing Wage Unitat (415) 703-4774 or available at: (415) 703-4774 or available at:

http:/ fwww dir.ca.gov/dlsr/PWD /index.htm Reference: Lahor Code 1773.1

O Contractors violating prevailing wage requirements are subject to a penalty of up to $200 per day per
worker, paid in addition to any wage underpayments. Liquidated damages in the amount of the wage
underpayments may also apply. References: Labor Code 1775 and 1742.1

Apprentices
O All requirements of the State Labor Code, Section 1777.5 apply including the following:
(This is for all contracts, work or task orders executed that are over $30,000)
=  Submit Division of Industrial Relations form DAS-140, Public Works Contract Award Information, to
the applicable apprenticeship committee prior to start of work. This form must be uploaded into
LCPtracker with proof of service included. The form may be downloaded at:
http://www.dir.ca.gov/DAS /PublicWorksForms.htm

Submit Division of Industrial Relations form DAS-142- Request for Dispatch of Apprentices (Prime
and Sub-Contractors.} This form must be uploaded into LCPtracker with proof of service included.

The form may be downloaded at; hitp: //www.dir.ca.gov/DAS/PublicWorksForms.htim or under the

e-Documents tab in LCPtracker.net

= Training fees MUST be sent to a state approved apprenticesmp program or the Cahforma

are due monthly by the 15%.

Training Fund Contribution Letter -are due monthly b ind:Sub 1tractors.
(If you are a Union Contractor submit the CAC-2 form statmg funds are paid to specific
trust fund and letter verifying those funds have been paid please uplead both forms in
LCPTracker.net)

= Apprentices must be paid the prevailing wage rate applicable to the classification and step in which
they are registered and employed.

i Proof of registration in a state-approved apprenticeship program is required and must be submitted with the
first payroll on which apprentices appear. The apprentice certificate is to be uploaded into LCPtracker prior
to approval. References: Labor Code 1777.5; Contract Provision

@ Complaints or violations regarding apprentice ratios will be referred to DAS. Reference: CCR 16434

Certified Payroll Records

e Certified Payroll Reports (CPR) Input inte LCPTracker.net and delivered to the DIR as of
April 1, 2015. The CPR’s for the prime contractor and all sub-contractors must now be
reported to the State of California as well as the City of Sacramento. CPR’s are due within
ten (10) days of pa riodend date. CPR’s shall contain the same information for
compliance with LC § 1776. Classification and group numbers are required on all payrolls.
When work classification is not shown the City will determine the wage rate based on duties
performed. Due minimum of bi-weekly with a Statement of Compliance for each pay period.
(Located on LCPTracker.met under edocs) Reminder: wage increase for Master Agreements
usually occurs on 06/15 and 06/29 or 06/30.

Page 9 of 66




 Negative Payroll Report Due within ten (10) days of pay period end date if there is five
(5} or more consecutive non-work days within any single pay period.

e Fringe Benefit Statement: Form 420 (Located on LCPTracker.net under edocs) Paid in
cash or contributions to plans/programs are due with first certified payroll report and
anytime the fringe benefits change. Please breakdown all fringes paid to employee and
to what program they are being paid to. Documentation that the amount stated on the
fringe benefit statement is being paid on the employees bhehalf may be requested for
validation. If fringes are paid in cash please list a breakdown of those cash amounts. ‘

s Other Deductions -Need to be detailed on the CPR and must be expressly authorized in
writing by the employee or collective bargaining agreement. A form signed by the employee
is uploaded into LCPtracker.net. If the employer does not have a form there is one available in
the eDocuments tab on LCPtracker.net

Listing of Subcontractors

Contractors and subcontractors are required to list all suppliers and tier subcontractors hired to perform
work on a public works project (in accordance to contract standard specification).

@ The Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act requires prime contractors to list, at bid time, all
subcontractors who will perform work in excess of one-half of one percent of the total bid amount or
$10,000, whichever is greater. For building projects, subcontractors who will perform work in excess of
one-half of one percent must be listed. The prime must use those subs as listed at bid time unless a
written substitution is requested and approved in writing by the Contracts Specialist and Project
Manager before substitution.

References: Public Contract Code 4100-4114; Standard Specifications 5, Control of Work

G Subcontracting Request, Prime Contractor update the Form 300 (List of Subcontractors &
Suppliers) before they begin work at the jobsite and anytime there is an approved substitution.
The prime must perform 30 percent of the work with their own forces.

@ The prime contractor is responsible for work performed and compliance met by subcontractors and owner-
operators. The Contractor shall perform with its own organization and with the assistance of workers under
its immediate superintendence, work of a value not less than twenty percent (20%) of the value of all work in
the contract.

@ Failure to comply with the requirements of the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act may resultin
a penalty of 0-10 percent of the subcontract involved and a referral to the Contractors State License Board.
Reference: Public Contract Code 4110-4111

List of Subcontractors & Suppliers: Form 300 (Located on LCPTracker.net under edocs)
Per Government Section 4100 et seq; prohibition against unfair competition Business &
Professions Code Section 17200-17208, you must list suppliers and the amount of their product
(s). Form is due within ten (10) days of pre-construction meeting,

Invoices

The Labor Compliance Officer shall notify the contractor and the Project Manager of noncompliance and
labor issues prior to invoice approval. Advance notice of submission to the Compliance Officer is
appreciated. You must have all labor compliance requirements met before submitting a invoice.
Failure to meet the labor compliance requirements will result in your invoice being denied and
returned to you for full compliance. Invoice must be submitted to the project manager for his/her
review first. The project manager will then forward the invoice to the Labor Compliance Officer for their
review.

Page 10 of 66




Pursuant to Labor Code Section 1776, the City of Sacramento will impose penalties of $100
per day per worker for each day the documentation that is requested is considered late
(beyond the 10 days from when notice is given), even if the information you eventually
submit is found to be correct. This information is to be uploaded into LCPtracker.net. If you
have been asked to make any corrections to the documents submitted, we ask that you make
the requested corrections and re-upload the corrected document into LCPtracker as soon as
possible. As progress payments may be delayed while these items are outstanding, it would
be in your best interest to see that these documents are provided as soon as possible.

Completion of Project
s Contractor Notification of Completion: Form 264 must be submitted into LCP Tracker,

All of these forms discussed in this document are located on LCPTracker.net under the eDocuments tab.

In accordance with city policy and contract documents, the undersigned contractor herein certifies that it will

comply with the foregoing prevailing wage requirements; and fully understands that failure to comply with these
regquirements will subject it to the penalties cited herein.

Page 11 of 66




' MARK THOMAS & COMPANY

Froviding Enginaering, Surveying & Planning Services

May 6, 2016 File No. SA-14108

Mr. Jesse Gothan
OFFICES City of Sacramento
Department of Transportation
Cupertine 915 [ Street, Roorm 2000

Fresno Sacramento, CA 95814-2604

Irvine

Oék*and RE: | STREET BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT

Sacramento PROJECT NO: T15136000, CONTRACT NO. 2014-0244
Sallnas

San lose Dear Mr. Gothan:

San Mateo

alnutCreek A5 we have discussed, attached is the scope of work and fee proposalto prepare the structure

type selection report for the new [ Street Bridge. The original scopé of work was limited to the
preparation of Advance Planning Studies (APS) for the new bridge, which is equivalent to.
roughly 5%-10% design level. During the preparation of the environimental techinical studies it
became apparent that a higher level of design is needed in order to obtain the nécessary data
and information neéded to adequately calculate environmental impacts associated with the
project ahd finalize the environmental document. During bur previous correspondénce with
Caltrans and FHWA staff who are providing oversight on the project, they have agreed that the
Tyvpe Selection Report is necessary to complete the environmental document, and have agreed
to provide funding for this study as part of the Federal Highway Bridge Program (HBP) funds,
which covers 88.53% of the total cost.

In general, the Type Selection Report is equivalent to roughly 30%-35% design level for the
bridge and will include a detailed evaluation of the bridge structural, mechanical, electrical and
foundation elements. The Type Selection Report also includes the preparation of revised
construction cost estimates that will be used to determine the federal participating costs for
the new bridge.

In addition to-the Type Selection Report, Caltrans and FHWA have also required that the
project complete a Value Analysis {VA) Study due to the project size and complexity. This item
was not previously included in the original scope of work. However, due to the current project
schedule and time needed to facilitate the VA Study, MTCo has previously submitted a
supplemental agreement to provide budget needed for the VA Study participation. The scope
and fee included in this request is to cover the additional effort needed for MTCo and M&M to
revise the project design as a result of the VA Study.

Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.
7300 Folsom Boulevard, Suite-203, Sacramento, CA 95825
www.markthomas.com (916 381-9100 fax: (916) 381-9180 Page 12 of 66




This reguest also includes the additional budget needed to COm'n]EEt_é_the Exterided Phase |
Studies needed to satisfy the Section 106 compliance. Caltrans-identified the need to conduct

subsurface testing for archaeological resourcesin West Sacramento as part of the research
necessary for Section 106 compliance. ICF requésts-an amendment to the contract scope of
work to add the archaéological investigations. In.addition, a meeting'with staff from the
California Office of Historic Preservation is included.

The attached scope of work provides a detailed description of the items of work contained as
part of this supplemental agreement request, '

The total cost for the sérvices contained in this réquest is $407,915.33 and is itemized in the
following tasks below:

Phase | Task Descrlptton of Wark New Budget
830 | 001 |A.1TypeSelection Report $104,059.57
830 002 |A2 Type:'SeEectmn Meeting 1$3,229.77
830 |003 Jpdated General Plan $11,273.54
830 [004 |B.a VA. rtlupatton/Attend Meetmgs $34,900.05
830 | 005 |B.2Respondioorimplement $28,942.45
| Comments _ .
830 | 100 | GEl: A.1TypeSelection Report | $0.00 $11,126.57
830 | 101 | GEL: A.2 Type Selection Meeting | $0.00 $1,880.08
830 | 200 M:A.1 Type Selection Report $0.00 $103,191.01
830 | 201 | M&M:B.1VA Participation/Attend. $0.00 $12,915.15
Meeti_ng_s
830 |202 | M&M: B.2 Respond to or implement | $0.00 $45,934.48
commients
830 299 | M&M: Reimbursables $0.00 - 1586,228.05
830 | 300 |ICF:F.3Extended Ph 1 Archaeological '.'-S'O_'.O'O $29,071.68
Subsurface Excavations.
830 | 301 |ICF:F.5 Permitting Agency $0.00 $8,462.93
Coordination-Historic Preservation
830 |399 |ICF:Reimburseables $0.00 $6,700.00

We would like to request that the following staff and classifications (with rates) be added to
the project {associated 10-H forms have been attached):

Joshua Iniguez (MTCo} — Engineering Technician Assistant at $15.00
Apprentice classification (MTCo) - at 516.05

Donald F. Sorgenfrei (M&M) —~ Movable Bridge Expert.at $84.00
Amelia L. Stum (M&M) = CAD Technician at:$27.60

Rick Keizer (GE}) — Staff Professional ~ Grade 2 at-$32.92

Antero Rivasplata (I€F) - Technical Director-at $62.02

Carl lensen(ICF) - Technical Consultant at $59.52

‘Marin Greenwood (ICF) — Technical Consultant at $59.16

Page 13 of 66




® 9 o & o & » @

* & & & & 5 B ¢ & 9 O

& # & ® & 9 2 @ » »

[ ]
-

*

Alan Barnard {ICF) - Technical Consultant at $44.97

Katrina Sukola (ICF}- Technical Consultant at $33.33

Elizabeth Scott (ICF) - Technical Consultant at $32.85

Rebecca Crosswhite {ICF) - Technical Consultant at $36.54

Lily Henry Roberts (ICF) - Tachnical Consultant at $25.00

Pat Crain {ICF) — Sr Consultant |l at $41.86

Cherry Zamora (ICF) - St Consultant | at $37.26

Eric Link {ICF} - Sr Consultant | at $42.67 (but an Approved Flat Hourly Billing Rate of

$128.11; same as previously approved rate for Lisa Webber)

Sacha Selim {ICF} - Sr Consuiltant | at $37.54

Kasey Allen (ICF} - Sr Consultant | at $38.78

Senth Saglee {ICF) -Sr Consultant | at $33.57

Sandy Ngan (ICF) - Sr Consultant | at $33.18

Bill Parker (ICF) - Sr Consultant | at $33.67

Daniel Schiff {ICF) = Associate Consultant Il at $30.30
Alex Angier (ICF) - Associate Consultant If at $27.51
Jessica Ertel {ICF} - AsSistant Consultant at $23.08
Toni Koehler (ICF) - Finance Specialist at $34.39
Christina Ware (ICF) - Finance Specialist at $32.44
Jane Doss (ICF) - Finance Specialist at $31.47

Sherri Fitch (ICF} - Finance Specialist at $30.69

Brian Huang (ICF) - Finance Specialist at $25.08
Zeeshan Amin {ICF} - Finance Specialist at $22.00
Larry Goral (ICF) — Editorial Specialist at $42.36
Teresa Giffen (ICF) - Editorial Specialist at $34.73
Jody Job (IiCF) - Editorial Specialist at $33.43

Deborah Jew (ICF) - Editorial Specialist at $32.40

Paul Shigley {ICF}- Editorial Specialist at $31.49
Corrine Ortega (ICF) - Editorial Specialist at $31.96
Tami Mih (ICF) - Editorial Specialist at $32.48
Barbara Wolf (ICF) - Editorial Specialist at $29.83
Christine McCrory {ICF) - Editorial Specialist at $28.31
Stephanie Monzon (ICF) - Editorial Specialist at $30.54
Dana Rumburg (ICF) - Editorial Specialist at $21.10

We would like to request that the following revisions be made to staff’s names:

Ashley Green (:MTCO') — got married, change her last hame from Wright to Green
Truong Pham (MTCo) — previdus 10-H has his first name spelled incorrectly
Namrata Carlapa (ICF) — got married; change her last name from Belliappa to Cariapa

We would like to remove the following staff, and/or classifications, from the project
(associated 10-H forms have been attached):

Page 14 of 66




s lan Maki (GEl)

o Staff Professional — Grade 1 (GEI)

e Staff Professional — Grade 2 (GE)

e Project Professional — Grade 3 (GEl)

e Project Professional — Grade 4 (GEI)

® Senior Professional — Grade 5 {GEI)

* Senior Professional — Grade 6 (GEI)

« Senior Professional — Grade 7 {GEl}

& Senior Professional - Grade 8 (GEI)

s Senior Professional —~ Grade 9 (GE!)

» Senior Professional — Grade 10 {GEI}

¢ Senior CADD Drafter and Designer (GEI)
¢ CADD Drafter/Designer and Senior Téchnician {GEI)
¢ Technician, Word Processor, Administrative Staff (GEI)
e Office Aide (GEI)

e GIS Specialist (ICF)

» Lead Editor {ICF)

s Publications — Specialist (ICF)

e Graphics {ICF)

* Invoicing (ICF)

» Administrative Technician {ICF)

Below is the list of ICF's reallocations pertaining to their subconsultants {Mikesell Historical
Consulting, Terry A. Hayes, Inc., and Egret, Inc.), and authorization to reallocate their
subconsultant’s budgets to ICF's OCD’s as reflected on their attached 10-H Form:

Description of Work Previous Budget | New Budget

| Reproductions $2,867.200 $2,867.20
Eqﬁipment Rental (Digital Camera) $50.00 $50.00
Equipment Rental (GPS Unit) $200.00 $200.00
Equipment Rental (Boat) $100.00 $100.00
Equipment Rental (Sound Meter) $200.00 $200.00
Postage and Delivery | $770.00 $770.00
Surveys and Reporis $900.00 $900.00
Mikesell Historical Consulting - $0.00 $13,922.00
Terry A. Hayes, Inc. $0.00 $23,027.00
“Earet, Inc, $0.00 $22,705,00
Native American Monitor $0.00 $1,800.00
Backhoe Operator and Backhoe $0.00 $4,500.00

Page 15 of 66




Please let me know if you have any questions or need any additional information.

Sincerely,

MARK THOMAS & COMPANY, INC.

Zach Siviglia
Project Manager

Page 16 of 66



SCOPE OF WORK

Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. (MTCo) has prepared this proposal for an Amendment to the I-Street Bridge
Replacement Project over the Sacramento River in order to advance the Type Selection approval process during
the environmental approval phase of work. Normally, the Type Selection process occurs during PS&E design,
but it is recommended to go through this process during the environmental pkase in order to get approval on the
preferred structure type. This will allow the environmental approval process to focus on one bridge alternative
and minimize unnecessary studies. This will also provide for more accurate estimates for items such as:
construction cost, construction duration, foundation type, maintenance and operations concerns, environmentat
impacts, etc.

We anticipate studying three alternative structure types for the bridge structures approaching the moveable lift
span. A cast-in-place concrete box girder, precast concrete girder and steel girder alternatives will be studied to
compare design criteria, constructability issues, and cost. The moveable span of the bridge will also be studied in
more details to gain approval on the lift style as it relates to operations and maintenance. Structure aesthetic
concepts will be incorporated into the alternatives.

In addition, the project Value Analysis Study resulted in various changes to the project description and
preliminary design. The below scope of work also includes the necessary tasks needed to revised the design of the
project to meet the VA’s recommendations.

A. Structure Type Selection

Al. Preparation of Type Selection Documents

MTCo will produce a draft General Plan (GP) sheet and Foundation Plan sheet for each alternative. The GP will
update the existing Advance Planning Studies (APS) to show more detailed information regarding layout, profile
and typical cross sections. The Foundation Plan will show the existing topography, utilities and other features.
It will show the preliminary foundation locations and magnitude of anticipated foundation design.

MTCo will obtain a preliminary hydravlic report and a preliminary foundation report. The hydraulic and
geotechnical information will be used to provide design criteria used in the design.

MTCo will produce a Type Selection Report. The report will describe each structure type alternative studied,
the pros and cons to each alternative and provide a recommended structure type for approval. The report will
describe the design criteria that will be used, seismic considerations, constructability issues associated with each
alternative and the hydraulic and geotechnical recommendations. A preliminary construction cost estimate will
be included for each alternative.

MTCo will perform preliminary analysis to document that the proposed alternatives can be designed as shown
on the plans.

Deliverables:
+  Type Selection Report
+  Preliminary Hydraulic memo (subconsultant)

+ Preliminary Foundation memo (subconsultant)

Page 17 of 66




A2. Type Selection Meeting and Approval

MTCo will coordinate with Caltrans and the Cities to set up a formal Type Selection meeting. The meeting
typically includes structure representatives from Caltrans local assistance, design, construction, maintenance,
operations, aesthetics, geotechnical support, hydraulics, earthquake engineering, specilications and any technical
specialists that might be involved.

At the meeting, the report is reviewed and the alternatives are discussed with a goal of reaching consensus on
the preferred structure type. At times, additional information is requested in order to approve a structure type.
Once everyone is in agreement with the preferred structure type, an approval memo is provided that allows final
design to begin.

A3. Updated General Plan

Once the structure type is approved, the General Plan will be updated to reflect any modifications to the
preferred alternative. The GP represents 35% design of the structure.

Deliverables:

»  Final General Plan sheet of preferred alternative

B. Value Analysis Study

Bl. Value Analysis (VA) Participation/Attend Meetings

As required by Caltrans and FHWA, MTCo will participate in the formal VA study for the project. This items
includes attendance at up to 6 meetings to discuss various aspects of the VA Study with Caltrans, FHWA, and the
City. This task also includes the preparation of meeting materials, exhibits, and funding participation
documentation for discussion with the VA participants.

B2. Respond to or Implement Comments from VA Study

Following the VA Study, there were a number of recommendations that were agreed to be implemented with the
project. These include widening the bridge deck from 40" to 52°, reducing the approach structure depth from 6 to
4, purchase of property in West Sacramento for improved circulation, and pre-drilling abutment piles thru the
levees. These items will require redesign of the approved GAD'’s, Bridge APS’s, and preliminary right of way
Tequirements.

Page 18 of 66




Project Number

SA-14108

Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.
Scope & Budget Work Sheet
MASTER PROJECT FULL SERVICES

Supp #8 (PENDING

Tofal Budget

100, E.PROJECT MANAGEMENT 0 “159082.23 0
E.1 Project Development Team (PDT)
8§01 {Meetings :SA: TR 54,686.29 0.00
602 |E.2 Agency Coordination :SA:TR 25,056.60 0.00
003 {E.3 Project Manager Coordination :SACTR 13,152.20 0.00
804  |E.4 Project Schedule SA:TR 8,352.20 0.00
005 {E.5 Monthly Status Reports SATR 5,760.00 0.00
006 {E.6 Quality Control SA:TR 21,920.00 0.00
E.7 Funding Assistance/Local Programs
007 Compliance SATR 21,994.94 0.00
09%  |MTCo REIMBURSABLES SATR 8,160.00 0.00
s GUDATA COLLECTION MAPPING e TR B RS
200 - |SURVEYS: 7w ChAERD 0.90 - 4.00 . 87103.18 28997 2
001 |G.1 Data Gathermg/Field Rev1ew [:SA:SU 26,738.94 0.00
002 |G.2 Base Mapping [:SA:SU 13,477.92 0.00
003 |G.3 Record of Survey [SA:SU 46,886.32 0.00
106 |PARC: RECORD OF SURVEY SAITR 0.00 21,600.00
200 |ESP: TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEYS :SA:TR 0.00 7,397.20
250 - V| PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING SRS 0.00 9.00 303627.72 R R
I.1.1 - Travel Forecasting and Alternatives
001 |Screening :SA:TR 5,429.01 0.00
002 |L1.2 - Transportation Analysis SATR 5,461.36 0.00
003 |12 Conceptual Bridpe Alipnments :SA:TR 38,428.63 0.00
004 |L3 Structure Type Feasibility Analysis ~ [:SA:ST 28,856.93 0.00
1.4 Conceptual Bridge Architecture and
005 |Aesthetics :SA:TR 32,655.28 0.00
1.5 Conceptual Traffic Handling and
006 |Demolition Plans :SA:TR 28,434.36 0.00
007 |16 Preliminary Cost Estimates :SA:TR 31,055.51 0.00
008 [1.7 Hydraulic and Hydrologic Studies :SA:TR 3,874.20 0.00
009 1.8 Geotechnical Engineering Studies SA:TR 6,753.64 0.00
1.9 30% Plans, Structure Advance
010  [Planning Studies, & City Project Report  [:SA:TR 122,678.80 £.00
o DIV RIGHT OF WAY SUPPORT FOR [ o R B TR Y
310 |- = |PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING - |5 %| - 0.00 0.00 | 25162.76 - 0.
001 |J.1 Right of Way Map :SA:SU 25,162.76 0.00
7 |K. UTILITY COORDINATION. o N '
. |SUPPORT FOR PRELIMINARY oo Sl
320.] - |ENGINEERING - Cleoral 0000 -0.00 172124 0
001 |K.1 Utility Coordmatmn SA:TR 17,212.40 0.00
400 ' F. NEPA/CEQA DOCUMENTATION {75 .77 -0.00 0.00 84053.82 0
F.1 Bridge Location Feasibility Study
001 |Report :SA:TR 21,477.00 0.00

Page 19 of 66




Project Number

SA-14108

Total Budget

F.2 Preliminary Environmental Study
002 |(PES) Form SA:TR 5,189.22 0.00
003 |F.3 Technical Studies SATR 26,474.40 0.00
F.4 Environmental Document
004 |(NEPA/CEQA) :SA:TR 15,456.60 0.00
005 |F.5 Permitting Agency Coordination SA:TR 15,456.60 0.00
-440 “ 7 |H. PUBLIC RELATIONS 0 i o e i 0,00 “0.00 360492 N
001 |H.I Stakeholder Outreach :SA:TR 9,836.60 0.00
002 |H.2 Public Meetings SATR 22,118.60 0.00
003 |H.3 Kiosks SA:TR 4,094.00 0.00
780 O [SUBCONSULTANTS 00l e i 0.00 7000 g 131160443
AIM: E.1 PROJECT DEVELOPMENT
106 |TEAM (PDT) MEETINGS SA:TR 0.00 23,680.00
AIM: H.1 STAKEHOLDER
101 |OUTREACH SATR 0.00 13,290.00
102 |AIM: H.2 PUBLIC MEETINGS SA:TR 0.00 42,490.00
199 |AIM: REIMBURSABLES $SACTR 0.00 10,500.00
206 |BCL F.3 TECHNICAL STUDIES ISATR 0.00 22,230.32
299 [BCIL REIMBURSABLES SA:TR 0.00 2,889.68
CALLANDER: 1.4 CONCEPTUAL
BRIDGE ARCHITECTURE AND
306 |AESTHETICS :SA:TR 0.00 1,648.51
399 |CALLANDER: REIMBURSABLES :SACTR 0.00 0.00
F&P: 1.1.2 - TRANSPORTATION
406 |ANALYSIS :SA:TR 0,00 170,113.62
499 |F&P: REIMBURSABLES SA:TR 0.00 5,480.00
GEI: 1.§ GEOTECHNICAL
506 |ENGINEERING STUDIES SA:TR 0.00 51,146.00
599 |GEL REIMBURSABLES (SA:TR 0.00 300.00
ICF: E.1 PROJECT DEVELOPMENT
608 |TEAM (PDT) MEETINGS :SACTR 0.00 27,827.78
ICE: F.1 BRIDGE LOCATION
601 |FEASIBILITY STUDY SUPPORT :SA:TR 0.00 9,683.18
ICF: F.2 PRELIMINARY
ENVIRONMENTAL STUDY (PES)
602 |FORM SA:TR 0.00 4,761.19
603 |ICF. F.3 TECHNICAL STUDIES :SA:TR (53,934.00) 0.00 274,880.06
ICF: F.4 ENVIRONMENTAL
604 |DOCUMENT (NEPA/CEQA) :SA:TR (5,720.00) 0.00 170,001.38
ICF: F.5 PERMITTING AGENCY
605 |COORDINATION SA:TR 0.00 18,821.79
699 |ICE: REIMBURSABLES SAITR 59,654.00 0.00 64,741.20
MACDONALD: 1.4 CONCEPTUAL
BRIDGE ARCHITECTURE AND
700 |AESTHETICS :SA:TR 0.00 44,842.00
799 |MACDONALD: REIMBURSABLES :SA:TR 0.00 150.00
MBK: .7 HYDRAULIC AND
800 |[HYDROLOGIC STUDIES SA:TR 0.00 89,858.00
MBK: 1.7 HYDRAULIC AND
301 |HYDROLOGIC STUDIES SA:TR 0.00 0.00
899 |MBK: REIMBURSEABLES SA:TR 0.00 42,820.00

Page 20 of 66




Project Number

SA-14108

M&M: L3 STRUCTURE TYPE

900 |FEASIBILITY ANALYSIS SA:TR 0.60 212,596.00
999  |M&M: REIMBURSABLES SAITR 0.00 6,843.72
800 ' "|SUPPLEMENTAL#3 = s 080 0.00 0 39076 -
F&P: ADDITIONAL
400 |(TRANSPORTATION ANALYSIS SAITR 0.00 39,676.00
810 S \SUPPLEMENTAL#6 - crgove S0 0,00 T 0,00 0 39352,37
100 |VMS: VALUE ANALYSIS :SA:TR 0.00 34,541.37
161 {VMS: REIMBURSEABLES SA:TR 0.00 4,811.00
820 | . |SUPPLEMENTAL#7 . - |27 000 000 34,597.60 | 88,189.28
061  |A.1 Structure Type Selection Analysis SA:ST 18,097.60 0.00
REIMBURSEABLES (EDMUNDO
097 [PUCHI) :SA:ST 6,000.00 0.0
REDMBURSEABLES (PETE
098 |WHITFIELD) :SA:ST 5,500.00 0.00
099 [REIMBURSEABLES (KITTELSON) :SA:ST 5,000.00 0.00
M&M: A.1 STRUCTURE TYPE
200 |SELECTION ANALYSIS [:SA:ST 0.00 88,189.28
836 . |SUPPLEMENTAL #8 (PENDING) ~ [-&4:7%]182,405.38 | 225,509.95 182,40538 | ~225,509.95
001 [A.l Type Selection Report SA:TR| 104,059.57 104,059.57 0.00
002 |A.2 Type Selection Meeting SATR| 3,229.77 3,229.77 0.00
003 |[A.3 Updated General Plan :SACTR| 11,273.54 11,273.54 0.00
004 |B.1 VA Participation / Attend Meetings [:SA:TR| 34,900.05 34,900.05 0.00
005 |[B.2 Respond to or Implement Comments [:SA:TR| 28,942.45 28,942 .45 0.00
100 |GEIL: A.1 TYPE SELECTION REPORT [|:SA:TR 11,126.57 0.00 11,126.57
101 |[GEI: A.2 TYPE SELECTION MEETING |:SA: TR 1,880.08 0.00 1,880.08
200 |M&M: A.1 TYPE SELECTION REPORT(:SA:TR 103,191.01 0.00 103,191.01
M&M: B.1 VA
201 |PARTICIPATION/ATTEND MEETINGS|[:SA:TR 12,915.15 0.00 12,915.15
Mé&M: B.2 RESPOND TO OR
202  |IMPLEMENT COMMENTS SA:TR 45,934.48 0.00 45,934.48
299 [M&M: REIMBURSEABLES $SA:TR 6,228.05 0.00 6,228.05
ICF: F. 3 EXTENDED PII 1
ARCHAEOLOGICAL SUBSURFACE
300 [EXCAVATIONS :SATR 29,071.68 0.00 29,071.68
ICF: F.5 PERMITTING AGENCY
301 [(COORD-HISTORIC PRESERVATION 8,462.93 8,462.93
399 |[(ICF; RE 0.00 6,700.00
T - %.929204.291 .§1,732,729.23

[ $2,662,02352

Page 21 of 66




BE'SOPZIIS je19), puessy
51307 10ad1q 12430
BE'SOYZETS TETASST  § TSHITSOTS 9SYESD9 S 2 $ZT 9zk |20
0TZVEES § OB'E0R'S S EEI0EROE § U DETR0TTTIS 0 0 SOpT PR | ER016NS. S00s00 S8
SFZPS'SsT & ETIE9T S IL969'9T § 09VIAS § 03 sjlaluio] 3uswa|di) Jo o} puadssy 9 500 3s5el]
SOO0BYE § ELTITE § TOEETOZ § OLEBSIT § 08 Sinoy sEUIa3N puanY J uonedianied YA 18 vO0 35e
DER 5By
BRTOS/BTIS PP BLL0T i 8T I968'89 9 97'98¢'6E 1% 8981 2 T8T i T : L B10IaNS ED0AT DS SR
YSELTTIT § O LEVI0T 5 YYEQSS § YOSWLE § 6 43 ze sinoy ueld [RIBUSY perepdr) €'Y £00 H5EL
LLBTTE § TYEsT s ETEIST § TETLLT 5§ of b2 ¥ ¥ 4 SinoH Sunweiy uolioaieg sdi 7Y Z00 F5EL
LS'6S0W0TS 98'6SY'S  § TE'TE009 § OE'295WE § 852 g 00T I 05z 03 08 or sinoy podey uoiioejes edAL T'Y TOD 358L
0sg sseyd
Q0°52 $ WLAZ % 0048 $ 00SF $ 006G $ 05ve $ £LB8L $ sSiey
Anoy
enjoy
100 el %0T %O0ELT sso0 lode]  [ERCIqNSg ploonaford  |lusaldug  jpeesuiul A Lsauidug ¥ J@auiEug Jadeusly jmonis  uely foidg/iediound  vonedllssen
894 88uld + HO SInoH AsuleH euAeliely ojfog euljen Agisyslowia AsNolH Uoser  elfBlals Uoez dosialipald oy ssiH Haqoy do pue
aueN yes
Auedwig) W seWOY] By

2dpiig 18815 |

Page 22 of 66



ﬁxesm ««MIASTERS

Experience great bridges.

COLORADD | ILLINOIS | LOUISIANA | MISSCURI | NEWJERSEY | NEWYORK | PENNSYLVANIA | WASHINGTON, DG | WEST VIRGINIA

March 8, 2016

Mr. Zach Siviglia

Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.
7300 Folsom Blvd., Suite 203
Sacramento, CA 95826

RE: PN3326

| Street Bridge Replacement

Supplement #8 — Revised 10H and Price Proposal
Dear Mr. Siviglia:
We would like to request an update to our 10-H Form. Staff additions and deletions reflect
changes since Supplement #6 with 10-H Form dated March 4, 2016. Details of the proposed
changes are included in the attached 10-H Form, and outlined below:

Staff Additions:

« Donald F. Sorgenfrei, Movable Bridge Expert at rate of $84.00
¢ Amelia L. Stum, CAD Technician at rate of $27.00

Please let me know if you have any questions or need any additional information.

Very truly yours,

N Vs

Lance V. Borden, P.E.
Senior Associate

100 STERLING PARKWAY, SUITE 302 | MECHANICSBURG, PA 17050 | P.717.790.9565 | www.modjeski.com
Page 23 of 66




¥ MODJESKI-<MASTERS

Experiance great bridges.

COLORADO | ILLINGIS | LOUISIANA | MISSOURI | NEW JERSEY | NEWYORK | PENNSYLVANIA | WASHINGTON, DG | WEST VIRGINIA

12772015

Zach Siviglia, P.E.

Mark Thomas & Company
7300 Folsom Blvd., Suite 203
Sacramento, CA 95826

RE: PN3326
| Street Bridge Replacement
Bridge Type Selection Report Scope

Mr. Siviglia:

Modjeski and Master (M&M) will perform the following services on the I Street Bridge replacement, Bridge
Type Selection {BTS) Phase for the Mark Thomas & Company. M&M's scope of work is the bridge over
the Sacramento River in its entirety. This includes superstructure, substructure and foundations for the
Bridge; including all structural, mechanical and electrical components. M&M will generate the Movable
Span Bridge Type Selection Report, assist in communicating with the bridge architect and assist in
generating and reviewing technical information needed for the Project Approvals and Environmental
Documentation (PA/ED). M&M will attend the VA meeting to respond to technical questions. M&M will
perform the following tasks during this phase of the project for the fee contained in the separately
submitted Price Proposal.

Based on the recommendations in the Movable Span Feasibility Report this proposal assumes that a
vertical lift bridge will be studied in the BTS Report. If a different bridge type is considered changes may
need to be made to the scope and fee.

The movable span will be advanced to approximately a 15% level of design by the end of this phase.

Meetings ‘
M&M will attend the foflowing meetings. M&M will send a two representative to the face-to-face meetings

with others available via conference call for specific agenda items if needed.
s  On-site Meetings {1 total);
o VA Mesting participation
« Conference Call Meetings (6 Total)
o Monthly Project Development Team Meetings
Design
A major focus of the investigation will be inspectability of the new bridge. M&M will make
recommendations as to how the individual elements of the vertical lift bridge will receive a hands-on
fracture critical inspection. The desire to use the City's inspection vehicle will be recognized as part of the
decision making process.

M&M will work closely with the bridge architect to assist in generating concepts and to provide a technical
review for feasibility. M&M will provide foundation loads to the geotechnical engineers to assist in
determining appropriate foundations. M&M will determine the least cost vertical lift alternative to use as a
baseline comparison for other alternatives. M&M will update the construction cost estimate for these
alternatives. The following variations of a vertical lift bridge will be studied. Decisions will be documented
for future reference.

100 STERLING PARKWAY, SUITE 362 | MECHANICSBURG, PA 17050 | P.717.790.9565 | www.madjeski.com
Page 24 of 66




Jomesxfi «wMASTERS

Experienie yrest bridgas

Zach Siviglia, P.E. -2- 127712015

Steel trussed towers and steel column towers

Concrete framed towers and concrete column towers
Constant depth and variable depth truss

Truss using box shaped members and |-shaped members
Truss with and without verticals

Network-tied arch or traditional vertical hanger arch liff span
Reinforced concrete, exodermic, half-filled grid, and orthotropic decks
Street Car configuration and implementation

Tower drive and span drive system

Two sheaves or four sheaves per tower

PLC and relay logic controls

Construction Cost Estimates

Cost estimates will be generated consistent with the 15% design level. Estimates will be used to help
determine the least cost alternative and to account for the cost of any additional features that are to be

added.

Deliverables
The deliverable for this phase will be the BTS Report which will contain the following.

General Plan and Elevation

Framing Plan

Lift Span Cross Section

Tower Span Cross Seclion

Recommendations on the above listed scope items
Cost estimates for decision making purposes

Schedule

M&M assumes that the work can start immediately using the remaining funds from the Feasibility Report
Phase, If the remaining funds from the previous phase are not available, changes will need to be made to
the BTS scope and fee. The Final BTS Report will be delivered in April, 20186.

Very truly yours,

Kevin W. Jolins, P.E.
Movable Bridge Business Unit Director

Page 25 of 66




Gaetechnicd
Ervitonmenti
“Watee Resou s
Ecologicd

March 27, 2016

Mr. Zach Siviglia

Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.
7300 Folsom Blvd., Suite 203
Sacramento, CA 95826

RE: I STREET BRIDGE REPLACEMENT - SUPPLEMENT #8

Dear Mr. Siviglia:

We would like to request an update to our 10-H Form. Staff/classification additions and
deletions reflect changes since Supplement #5 with 10-H Form dated March 15, 2016.

Details of the proposed changes are included in the attached 10-H Form, and outlined below:

Staff Additions:
+ Rick Keizer, Grade 2 at rate $32.92

Staff/Classification Deletions:
¢ Jan Maki, Grade 3

s Staff Professional - Grade 1 (GEI)

s Staff Professional - Grade 2 (GEI)

s Project Professional - Grade 3 (GEI)

s Project Professional - Grade 4 (GFEI)

» Senior Professional - Grade 5 (GEI)

s Senior Professional ~ Grade 6 (GEI)

s Senior Professional - Grade 7 (GEI)

» Senior Professional - Grade 8 (GEI)

* Senior Professional - Grade 9 (GEI)

» Senior Professional — Grade 10 (GEI)

o Senior CADD Drafter and Designer (GEI)

o CADD Drafter/Designer and Senior Technician (GEI)
o Technician, Word Processor, Administrative Staff (GEI)
s Office Aide (GEI)

Sincerely yours,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

~~~~~~~ RO te I
e

el e

s

Richard Sanchez
Sr. Project Manager
o icomsutin GET Cnsilints; T,
wrst. gelconsultants.cam 2868 Prospect Pick D, Suibe-400; Ranchio Cordova, GA 55670
ITG63L4500 Lo 916.651.4501

Page 26 of 66




Consultants

Geotechnical
Environmental March 27,2016
Water
Resources Mr. Jason Hickey, SE
_ Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.
Ecological

7300 Folsom Blvd. Suite 203
Sacramento, California 95826

Subject: Type Selection Geotechnical Services Amendment
Replacement of | Street Bridge Cverhead Structure and
Approaches with a New Bridge Over the Sacramento River

Dear Jason:

GEI Consultants, Inc. (GEI) is pleased to submit this proposal regarding Type Selection of the 1
Street Bridge Replacement Project. Our proposal is based on: (1) a phone conversation with you
on November 23, 2015, (2) an email from you dafed November 19, 2015, and (3) our previous
work on the Preliminary Geotechnical and Foundation Report for [ Street Bridge Replacement
dated August 2014,

Project Description and Scope of Work

The Cities of Sacramento and West Sacramento are moving forward on the 1 Street Bridge
Replacement Project. The existing 100 year old I Street Bridge is a steel double-decker swing
bridge. The upper deck is a two lane roadway too narrow that does not meet current vehicular
and pedestrian traffic needs. The lower deck is for railroad use only. The approach viaducts to
the existing bridge are planned to be removed and will only be used for railroad purposes in the
future. The new bridge will be located north of the existing bridge to accommodate vehicular
and pedestrian traffic and meet updated standards.

At this point of the project it is our understanding that the I Street Bridge Replacement Project
concept designs are being further refined in support of the required environmental studies and
documentation. As discussed, GEI will provide on-call geotechnical services related to the
project’s bridge foundations and attend one meeting during bridge foundation Type Selection.
It is acknowledged that no new geotechnical investigations are planned under this scope of work
and GEI's input will continued to be based on previous available information.

Cost Estimate

The fee for the scope of work, as outlined above, would be hilled on a "time-and-materials"
basis with a "not-to-exceed” amount of $13,006.65. A detailed breakdown of our cost is
attached.

Page 27 of 66



Mr. Jason Hickey G EI @:

March 27, 2016

Cansafiants

We have limited the number of labor hours based on the information we received from you.
Items outside our proposed scope of work would be provided on a time-and-materials basis in
accordance with owur standard fees (attached) and only upon prior authorization by Mark
Thomas & Company, Inc. The City of Sacramento’s 10H is also atiached as requested.

GEI appreciates the opportunity to submit this letter proposal and we look forward to working
with you further on this project. If you have any questions or require additional information,
please do not hesitate to contact us at (916) 631-4500,

If you concur with this proposal please have the appropriate person sign below and email us
back an executed copy or provide us with your standard sub-contract.

Sincerely,
GEI Consultants, Inc.

Richard Sanchez P.E.
Project Manager

Approved to Proceed with the Work as noted by this letter and attached cost rates.

Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. Date

Page 28 of 66



$9°900°ET s |E10L pURID
$1507) 12841 110

S9°900°€T S TBTEr S 6¥7G9ER S ¥I6IZY S /8 |e10]|
P e T e m.w,.m.. = = . T
30°088°T 6609 S TTBOTT $ §9609 Sunasy
uopas|as adAy z'y)

TOT Asel

e

pEBog

e TeeEs
$ 8Z9STZ S

8

{59ZTTT § ©609E 98’609 § /8 sincH
- $ TLLL $ 9s¢€s $ eeTZE ¢ Zeee ¢ oley
ApnoH
aseq
[enjoy

350D (10 %0T %LT 36T 53500 J0gET] [elians 3|3l / awep Ja8eURIA ._mmc_m_._m:uw_.o._n_ |BUCISSaJOdd  [RUOISSDI01d  UOIIE3LISSE|D
997 28Ul + HO SINoY wafoud  USfSENBIiOHEN  JEIS/ISTIRYN  HeISHDaY o pue

JUs/zayoues 321y Ay 1o swen Jeis

U ‘saUBYNSUOY [39

toamm.
uonaeEs adAL 1Y)
DOT Xsel

0g8 sseld

adpug 19215 |

Page 29 of 66



INTERNATIONAL

March 17, 2016

Rob Himes

Project Manager

Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.
7300 Folsom Boulevard, Suite 203

Sacramento, CA 95826
Subject: Request to Modify Approved Staff for | Street Bridge Replacement Project, City
Project# 715136000

MTCo Subagreement# SA-14108

Dear Mr. Himes: ™

The Cities of Sacramento and West Sacramento are undertaking the I Street Bridge Replacement
project. ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc. (an ICF International company hereafter referred to as ICF) is
supporting Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. and the Cities by preparing the environmental
documentation for CEQA and NEPA compliance. To avoid billing staff in a general job class of
employees, we request the addition of ICF staff to the approved list for the 1 Street Bridge
Replacement Project and the removal of general job classifications. The attached pages list the
specific additions and removals being requested. Also attached is an updated 10H form that reflects
the requested changes.

ICF shall provide services, as outlined in the attachment, under the terms and conditions of its
existing contract number SA-14108 with Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. dated March 19, 2014, To
discuss further how ICF can assist with the project, please feel free to contact Claire Bromund,
Project Manager at 916-231-9520 or claire.bromund@icti.com. We look forward to continuing
working with you.

Sincerely,

Trina L. Prince
Contracts Administrator

630 K Street, Sulte 400 ew——— Sacramento, CA 95814 swe— 9157373000 we— 916.737.3030 fax we=-- icfi.com

Page 30 of 66




Mr. Rob Himes
March 17, 2016
Page 2 of 2

Attachments
Request to Modify Approved Staff List; 10H Form

cc: Claire Bromund, Project Manager
Maggie Townsley, ICF Project Director
Zach Siviglia, Project Engineer
Brian Huang, ICF Finance Project Administrator

Page 31 of 66



Replacement of | Street Bridge Overhead Structure and Approaches with a New Bridge over the
Sacramento River | City of Sacramento in Cooperation with the City of West Sacramento

REQUEST TO MODIFY APPROVED STAFF LIST
SUBCONTRACT NO.: SA-14108

To avoid billing staff in a general job class of employees, we request approval of the addition of
the following ICF staff for the | Street Bridge Replacement Project.

Actual Base Actual Fully Requested

Hourly Rate Loaded Hourly Flat Hourly
Classification Name Paid Rate Billing Rate
Technical Director Antero Rivasplata $62.02 $187.26 $187.26
Technical Consultant Carl Jensen $59.52 $179.71 $179.71
Technical Consultant Marin Greenwood $59.16 $178.63 $178.63
Technical Consultant Alan Barnard $44.97 $135.78 $135.78
Technical Consultant Katrina Sukola $33.33 $100.64 $100.64
Technical Consultant Elizabeth Scoft $32.85 $99.19 $99.19
Technical Consultant Rebecca Crosswhite $36.54 $110.33 $110.33
Technical Consultant Lily Henry Roberts $25.00 $75.48 $75.48
Sr Consultant Il Pat Crain $41.86 $126.39 $126.39
Sr Consultant | Cherry Zamora $37.26 $t12.50 $112.50
Sr Consultant | Eric Link $42.67 $128.84 $128.11
Sr Consultant | Sacha Selim $37.54 $113.35 $113.35
Sr Consultant | Kasey Allen $38.78 $117.09 $117.09
Sr Consultant | Senh Saelee $33.57 $101.36 $101.36
Sr Consultant | Sandy Ngan $33.18 $100.18 $100.18
Sr Consultant | Bill Parker $33.67 $101.66 $101.66
Associate Consultant Il Daniel Schiff $30.30 $91.49 $91.49
Associate Consultant [ Alex Angler $27.51 $83.06 $83.08
Assistant Consultant Jessica Ertel $23.08 $69.69 $69.69
Finance Specialist Tont Koehler $34.39 $103.84 $103.84
Finance Specialist Christina Ware $32.44 $97.95 $97.95
Finance Specialist Jane Doss $31.47 $95.02 $95.02
Finance Specialist Sherri Fitch $30.69 $92.67 $92 67
Finance Specialist Brian Huang $25.08 $75.73 $75.73
Finance Specialist Zeeshan Amin $22 .00 $66.43 $66.43
Editorial Specialist Larry Goral $42 36 $127.90 $127.90
Editorial Specialist Teresa Giffen $34.73 $104.86 $104.86
Editorial Specialist Jody Job $33.43 $100.94 $100.94
Editorial Specialist Deborah Jew $32.40 $97.83 $97.83
Editorial Specialist Paul Shigley $31.49 $95.08 $95.08
Editorial Specialist Corrine Ortega $31.96 $96.50 $96.50
Editorial Specialist Tami Mihm $32.48 $98.07 $98.07
Editorial Specialist Barbara Wolf $29.83 $90.07 $90.07
Editorial Specialist Christine McCrory $28.31 $85.48 $85.48

Staff Reguest
March 2076

Pt

TSI,

Page 1

Page 32 of 66



Replacement of | Street Bridge Overhead Structure and Approaches with a New Bridge over the

Sacramento River | City of Sacramento in Cooperation with the City of West Sacramento

Classification
Editorial Specialist
Editorial Specialist

Name
Stephanie Monzon
Dana Rumburg

Actual Base
Hourly Rate
Paid

$30.54
$21.10

Actual Fully
Loaded Hourly
Rate

$92.21
$63.71

Requested
Flat Hourly
Billing Rate

$92.21
$63.71

We request a change in name for the following staff person due to a marital status change.

Classification
Sr Consultant [l

Sr Consultant I

Old Name

Namrata Belliappa

New Name

Namrata Cariapa

Actual Base
Hourly Rate
Paid

$40.95

$40.95

Actual Fully
Loaded Hourly
Rate

$123.64

$123.64

Requested
Flat Hourly
Billing Rate

$123.64

$123.64

We request removal of the following general job classes from.the | Street Bridge Replacement

Project.

Classification
GIS Specialist
l.ead Editor

Publications Specialist

Graphics
Invoicing

Administrative Technician

PR itk

Page 2

Name
GIS Specialist
Lead Editor

Publications
Specialist

Graphics
Inveicing

Administrative
Technician

Actual Base
Hourly Rate
Paid

$31.87
$32.52

$29.03

$37.50
$29.27

$19.70

Actual Fully
Loaded Hourly
Rate

$96.23
$98.19

$87.65

$113.23
$88.38

$59.48

Requested
Flat Hourly
Billing Rate

$96.23
$98.19

$87.65

$113.23
$88.38

$59.48

Staff Requiest
March 2076

Page 33 of 66




March 17, 2016

Rob Himes

Project Manager

Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.
7300 Folsom Boulevard, Suite 203
Sacramento, CA 95826

Subject: Request to Clarify Subconsultants for | Street Bridge Replacement Project, City
Project# T15136000
MTCo Subagreement# SA-14108

Dear Mr. Himes:

The Cities of Sacramento and West Sacramento are undertaking the [ Street Bridge Replacement
project. ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc. (an ICF International company hereafter referred to as ICF) is
supporting Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. and the Cities by preparing the environmental
documentation for CEQA and NEPA compliance.

To ensure the ability to invoice for work performed, ICF requests to move the costs of all
subconsultants identified in the detailed cost estimate provided to Mark Thomas & Company on
April 16, 2015 as part of the request for Amendment #1 to MTCo Subagreement # SA-14108 from
technical tasks to the “reimburseables” (or other direct cost) task, as shown in the attached
document. An updated 10H form reflecting the requested changes has been separately provided.

ICF shall provide services, as outlined in the attachment, under the terms and conditions of its
existing contract number SA-14108 with Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. dated March 19, 2014. To
discuss further how ICF can assist with the project, please feel free to contact Claire Bromund,
Project Manager at 916-231-9520 or claire.bromund®@icfi.com. We look forward to continuing
working with you.

Sincerely,

Trina L. Prince
Contracts Administrator

530K Street; Suite 400 s Sacramento, CA 295814 wew— "§16,737.3000 we—" 916.737.3030 fax w=— icficom

Page 34 of 66




Mr. Reb Himes
March 17, 2016
Page 2 of 2

Attachments
Subconsultant Task Assignment Request

cc: Claire Bromund, Project Manager
Maggie Townsley, ICF Project Director
Zach Siviglia, Project Engineer
Brian Huang, ICF Finance Project Administrator

Page 35 of 66




Replacement of | Street Bridge Overhead Structure and Approaches with a New Bridge over the
Sacramento River | City of Sacramento in Cooperation with the City of West Sacramento,

SUBCONSULTANT TASK ASSIGNMENT REQUEST
SUBCONTRACT NO.: SA-14108

ICF requests to move the costs of all subconsultants identified in the detailed cost estimate
provided to Mark Thomas & Company on Aprit 18, 2015 as part of the request for Amendment
#1 to MTCo Subagreement # SA-14108 (I Street Bridge Replacement Project contract) from
technical tasks to the “reimburseables” {or other direct cost) task. Three subconsultants are
identified in Tasks F.3, Technical Studies, and F.4, Environmental Document. To ensure the
ability to invoice for work performed, ICF requests that the cost of all of the subconsultants be
shifted from Tasks F.3 and F.4 to the “reimburseables” (or other direct cost) task as shown
below in italics.

Task Description Original Task Budget New Task Budget Change
E.1 PDT Meetings $27,827.78 $27,827.78 $0
F.1 Bridge Location Feasibility Study Report $9,683.18 $9,683.18 $0
F.2 Preliminary Environmental Study Report $4,761.19 $4,761.19 $0
F.3 Technical Studies $328,824.06 $274,890.06 -$53,934.00
Mikesell Historical Consulting $13,922.00 0
Terry A. Hayes, Inc. $23,027.00 0
Egret, Inc. $16,985.00 0
F.4 Environmental Document (NEPA/CEQA) $175,721.38 $170,001.38 -$5,720.00
Egret Inc. $5,720.00 0
F.5 Permitting Agency Coordination $18,821.79 $18,821.79 $0
Reimburseables $5,087.20 $64,741.20 $59,654.00
Mikesell Historical Consulting 0 $13,822.00
Terry A. Hayes, Inc. 0 $23,027.00
Egret inc. 0 $22,705.00
TOTAL $570,726.58 $570,726.58 $0

The scope of work for each subconsultant is included on the following pages.

Subconsultant Task Assignment Reqguest
HMarch 16, 2076

BIEDNATENEL

Page 36 of 66

Pags 1




Replacement of | Street Bridge Overhead Structure and Approaches with a New Bridge over the
Sacramento River | City of Sacramento in Cooperation with the City of West Sacramento
Mikesell Historical Consulting

Subconsultant Mikesell Historical Consulting (MHC) will prepare two documents to assistin
Section 106 consuliation for the | Street Bridge Project.

Task 1: Revised National Register Nomination/Evaluation for the | Street Bridge

The existing National Register nomination form was prepared in 1981 and is inadequate in
several important respects, including: incorrect ownership information; unclear list of character-
defining features; ambiguities about the use of the bridge; and in other respects.

Caltrans has indicated that an updated National Register nomination is preferred. Therefore,
MHC will prepare an updated National Register nomination for transmitting revised information.

Task 2: Finding of No Adverse Effect

MHC will prepare a Finding of No Adverse Effect for impacts fo the existing t Sireet Bridge
arising from the project. This FNAE will conform to the outlines for such a document in 36 CFR
800 and in the Caltrans SER, Volume 2. MHC will prepare a draft and a final report.

Task 3: Meetings

Stephen Mikesell will attend four hours of meetings.

Terry A. Hayes, Inc.

Subconsultant Terry A. Hayes Associates Inc. will prepare an Air Quality Study Report (AQSR) ;
and an Air Quality Conformity Analysis (AQCA) and the Conformity Analysis Documentaticn
checklist consistent with Caltrans’ guidelines and federal conformity requirements. The air
guality study will include the following analyses for two traffic scenarios.

Construction Emissions: Criteria pollutant and greenhouse gas emissions generated by
construction activities will be quantified using the Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality
Management District's (SMAQMD) Road Construction Emissions Model. Emissions will be
compared to the Yolo-Solano Air Quality Management District's (YSAQMD} and SMAQMD’s
significance criteria to evaluate project-level construction impacts. Mitigation to reduce
emissions below air district construction thresholds will be identified, as necessary.

Operational Emissions: Traffic data will be used with the ARB’s EMFAC2011 emissions model
or Caltrans’ CT-EMFAC air quality models to estimate changes in criteria poliutant and
greenhouse gas emissions in the project vicinity related to implementation of the proposed
project. Operational emissions will evaluated for existing, open-to-fraffic, and design year
conditions for both with- and without project for the proposed alternative.

Climate Change: A description of the climate change effect associated with the project in
accordance with Caltrans’ annotated guidelines for an EIR/EA document will be provided as part
of the air quality analysis. Bath changes to fraffic volume and traffic speed affect greenhouse
gas emissions from traffic. Project and no project emissions will be compared and evaluated
based on state and local guidance. The effect of transportation control measures in reducing
project emissions will also be described.

Regional Conformity: The AQSR will analyze whether the project is included in the most
recently adopted Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP) and Transportation Improvement

Subconsultant Task Assignment Request
March 76, 2076

Page 2

Page 37 of 66



Replacement of | Street Bridge Overhead Structure and Approaches with a New Bridge over the
Sacramento River | City of Sacramento in Cooperation with the City of West Sacramento

Program (TIP) and that the design concept, scope, and open to the public year are consistent.
This will include consultation with the Sacramento Area Council of Governments (SACOG) and
Caltrans.

Mobile Source Alr Toxics (MSAT): An MSAT screening evaluation wilt be performed consistent
with recent guidance published by FHWA (December 2012). It is expected the project will be
considered a project with low potential MSAT effects.

Carbon Monoxide Concentrations: A hot-spot analysis will be prepared consistent with Caltrans’
Transportation Project-Level Carben Monoxide Protocol. Carbon monoxide concentrations wili
be estimated for sensitive receptors located near congested intersections using peak hour
intersection volumes and CALINE4. The analysis will consider all project conditions (existing,
open-to-traffic, and design year for both with- and without project) for the proposed alternative.

Particulate Matter (PM2.5 and PM10): The AQSR will evaluate whether the project is
considered a project of air quality concern (POAQC) based on the EPA’s Transpertation
Conformity Guidance for Qualitative Hot-spot Analysis in PM2.5 and PM10 Nonattainment and
Maintenance Area. TAHA will prepare a “POAQC Determination—Project Summary for
Interagency Consultation” and submit the documentation to SACOG’s Regional Planning
Partnership {(RPP) Project Level Conformity Group to verify whether the project is classified as a
POAQC. The form will be prepared based on traffic data readily available from the traffic
studies. It is assumed that the project will not be classified as a POAQC. If the build alternative
is considered to require further evaluation of PM10 or PM2.5 (i.e., is determined fo be a POAQC
by SACOG’s RPP), a quantitative PM hot-spot evaluation would need to be included as part of
the AQSR to ensure conformity with the Clean Air Act. This would require a modification to this
scope and fee.

Egret, Inc.

Subconsultant Egret, Inc. will support editing of technical studies and the environmental
document,

Subeonstitant Task Assignment Request
March 16, 2016

Page 3

Page 38 of 66




. E—

iCF

INTERNATIONAL

March 17, 2016

Rob Himes

Project Manager

Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.
7300 Folsom Boulevard, Suite 203
Sacramento, CA 95826

Subject: Request to Amend Scope for | Street Bridge Replacement Project, City Project#
T15136000
MTCo Subagreement# SA-14108

Dear Mr. Himes:

The Cities of Sacramento and West Sacramento are undertaking the [ Street Bridge Replacement
project. ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc. {an [CF International company hereafter referred to as ICF) is
supporting Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. and the Cities by preparing the environmental
documentation for CEQA and NEPA compliance.

Caltrans identified the need to conduct subsurface testing for archaeological resources in West
Sacramento as part of the research necessary for Section 106 compliance. ICF requests an
amendment to our contract scope of work to add the archaeclogical investigations, In addition, a
meeting with staff from the California Office of Historic Preservation is included. We request
authorization to proceed with the scope of work as described in the attached document. ICF
propeses to invoice costs monthly, on a time and materials basis.

ICF shall provide services, as outlined in the attachment, under the terms and conditions of its
existing contract number SA-14108 with Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. dated March 19, 2014. To
discuss further how ICF can assist with the project, please feel free to contact Claire Bromund,
Project Manager at 916-231-9520 or claire.bromund@icfi.com. We look forward to continuing
working with you.

Sincerely,

Trina L, Prince
Contracts Administrator

630 K Street, Suite 400 w=—— Sacraments, CA 95814 ww=——/016.737.3000 we——— 916:737.3030 fhix we——icfi.com

Page 39 of 66




Mr. Rob Himes
March 17, 2016
Page 2 of 2

Attachments
Request to Amend Subcontract No.: SA-14108; Cost Proposal

cc: Claire Bromund, Project Manager
Maggie Townsley, ICF Project Director
Zach Siviglia, Project Engineer
Brian Huang, ICF Finance Project Administrator

Page 40 of 66




Replacement of | Street Bridge Overhead Structure and Approaches with a New Bridge over the
Sacramento River | City of Sacramenio in Cooperation with the City of West Sacramenio

REQUEST TO AMEND SUBCONTRACT NO.: SA-14108

Background

Caltrans requested that Extended Phase | (XPI) subsurface excavations within the
archaeological APE in West Sacramento occur during the technical study phase of the project.
Caltrans and project development team members also identified the need to meet with staff
from the California Office of Historic Preservation regarding the project’s effects on eligible or
listed historic structures and historic archaeological sites.

Additions to the scope of work are shown below.

New Scope ltems

CONSULTANT = ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.

F. NEPA/CEQA DOCUMENTATION

F.3 Technical Studies

Cultural Studies

Extended Phase 1 Archaeclegical Subsurface Excavations
XPI Proposal

ICF archaeologists will prepare an XPI Proposal to guide test excavations in the portion of the
APE in West Sacramento, west of the levees near the new connection fo C Street.

The proposal will consist of a summary of the findings of the Archaeological Survey Report, a
discussion of the archaeological sensitivity of the area and a discussion of potential
archaeological deposits that could be encountered during the XPI. Based on this information,
the document will provide recommendations for field methods (including numbers and locations
of test excavations), a discussion of decision thresholds, a plan for Native American
involvement, and a plan for artifact curation, if necessary. The estimated cost for Native
American monitors to be present during the excavaticns is included.

The XPI Proposal will be submitted for administrative review and comments will be addressed
prior to sending it to Caltrans for review and approval. Cne round of comments from
MTCo/Cities {combined) and one round of comments from Caltrans is assumed. The XPI
Proposal is required by Caltrans per the Standard Environmental Reference (SER) prior to
initiation of fieldwork.

XPI Fieldwork

After Caltrans approves and finalizes the XPI Proposal, ICF will implement field methods and
complete archaeological test excavations in portions of the project's APE in accordance with the
proposal.

Mechanical trenching with a backhoe will be used to carry out the excavation to more efficiently
reach depths with greater potential for archaeclogical deposits, considering the large amount of
recent alluvium present in the West Sacramento portion of the APE. Trenches will be

POOOT. 16
March 2076

Page 1

Page 41 of 66




Replacement of | Street Bridge Overhead Structure and Approaches with a New Bridge over the
Sacramento River | City of Sacramento in Cooperation with the City of West Sacramento

approximately 4 feet wide, 10-15 feet long and less than 4 feet deep. No trench shoring will be
necessary.

ICF archaeologists will study trench sidewalls and excavated sediments placed in backill piles,
and will sketch and photograph representative trench profile walls.

If artifacts or intact archaeclogical features are identified, they will be mapped, photographed,
described, and analyzed just to the extent necessary to make a preliminary characterization of
the feature. In such a case, excavation will not continue past the depth heeded to preliminarily
characterize the find within the limits of the project area and within the limits of the labor and
excavator costs assumed in this scope. No significance evaluation of archaeological resources
and no curation of archaeological material will be necessary.

Should human remains be found, work will stop in the vicinity of the find and archaeolegical and
Native American monitors will follow the course of action prescribed in the XP! Proposal
(additional efforts beyond this scope may be necessary if human remains are found).

XPI Report

At the conclusion of excavations, archaeologists will prepare an XPl Report documenting the
methods and results of the XPI fieldwork and discussing the conclusions. The XP! Report will be
prepared in accordance with Caltrans’ SER guidance and submitted for administrative review.
Comments will be incorporated prior to sending the document to Caltrans.

If no cultural materials are located within the APE as a result of the XPI fieldwork, the report will
describe the negative results and no further reporting or analysis will be necessary. If any intact
archaeological deposits are encountered within the APE during the XPI fieldwork, this scope

and the associated fee would need fo be revised to include the necessary additional efforts of a
Phase Il (evaluative testing) study and increased effort for the FOE and Section 4(f) Evaluation.

F.5 Permitting Agency Coordination
Office of Historic Preservation Coordination and Consultation

ICF will prepare for and attend one meeting with the appropriate staff from the California Office
of Historic Preservation in Sacramento fo request initial feedback and identify any concerns
regarding the preoject’s effects on eligible or listed historic structures and historic archaeological
sites. ICF’s lead archaeclogist and lead architectural historian will attend the meeting. The
technical analysis in the Archaeological Survey Report and the Historical Resources Evaluation
Report will be updated based on feedback received that changes conclusions or documentation
requirements.

Estimated Hourly Staff Cost: $37,534.61
Estimated Reimburseable Cost: $6,700

The attached cost proposal identifies the staff and direct expense costs associated with the new
scope items.

Assumptions:
B Excavations would occur en property owned by the City of West Sacramento.

S

POPO7. 16
March 2076

INTIRHATIGNAL

Page 2

Page 42 of 66




Replacement of | Street Bridge Overhead Structure and Approaches with a New Bridge over the
Sacramento River { City of Sacramento in Cooperation with the City of West Sacramento

B FEither the City of West Sacramento, the City of Sacramento, or other members of the project team will arrange for
necessary permissions to conduct the excavations.

B Ng significance evaluation of archaeological resources and no curation of archaeological material will be necessary.
If archaealogical resources or human remains are found additional efforts beyond this scope may be necessary.

M Addressing one round of comments from MTCo/Cities (combined) and twe rounds of comments from Caltrans is
necessary as part of report preparpation.

POOG7. 16 mrRLTI A
March 2016 : Page 3

Page 43 of 66



a8pug 15205 | Jo Juawese|day

ayey 3u|[{ig AHnoH 3l dddy 243 Ugié I paIsnipe 5 wmay ' ALINOK [BpY Y3 "SyINI3¢ 9q 0} SUDRENI{es gnllle) mofle al ,
T9PEZ'SY $ 1E15), puEIg
000043 H 1930995 300
0'00s H souppeg pue 01es3dg soypEY
b : {shep tr40) ABR/OOTSE UUN 4D} |HIUSY JuDWNE3
[e 13 oy |uayy LESMBWY BAREN
1567 13910 43130
TOESLE S WCEIF'E mﬂ.dmmdw 5 BLIEFLL § mlwm £l £ £ ST ag Ll 0T 88 (114 vz =104
€6TIHE 4 seer ¢ TLD6SY $ S8T0S'T $ 9f a a a 9 B 0 o B az ¥ [F1030ns TOEHFeL|
€6THFE $ 9FEIL  § TL06EY $ 587087 § 9 2 B BE 114 ¥ sJnoy uogensLa] pue LOLEUILION] UOHRRAIESS.] JI0ISIH 40 250
TOEAsRL
83'20'6% $ 88THOT § LVDO0ROT  § £E€9TA6 § OFT £T £ € 6 8 80T 0 [ [ 16303475 00€ yseL|
CTYET'L S LS80 § YLDES % ToEEE S 6 3 T z oy SUOKINTY
LALET 4 THTS6  § EEYE0d § ELEHE § I8 3 T T € zT g o 9 inay HeOY |dX
95°59T°L $ WTse § e § BT'ELET § 99 TE 43 [ sinoH Hrompary |dx
EFEETOT 4 GEOE6  § YOSTES  § 0FGESE § S8 3 z z 3 at g ZE ot sInoy |esedazd X
SUOlEneINT 20B}NSYNS |23 80| 0RRYILY | 85RYJ PApUSYXY
00E 58
LEgE S 6Pr $ 15T $ sg'9e $ e § g6'9 $ otrs $ Jlgee § e $ eite 4 B&oF $ sy 0EE 35eYd|
Kinai] jenjey
1503 |ejaL %01 HEFTLT s50740qe] Isieloads  JUENSUGD [ INSUGD) 20sSY | YNSUOD 2SS [ YNSUST 0SSy YNSUOT 2055V JSAlRUY YIBLUS | JueginsueD s 1uensuog 15 fummsuedJs  13euew RIfold UOREILISSED)
a34 28U + HO sInay Jeuoip3 [I=CT ai8uy Y HeAlos | BRIsEY 1y LT} SUOSH|TOY 1Y EEIEAEY ) Aaled s Uelial ¥ plmoigy o pleadiey yEg
MOIIND  paEleg Y
“3u] *SIHOIS 1B SAUO] 7]
2 <3 238}UNSGNG (23] T 38Ry 4 PApUARA

Page 44 of 66



The following 10-H Forms have changed:

Mark Thomas & Company
Modjeski and Masters

ICF Jones & Stokes

GEI Consultants

The following 10-H Forms have NOT changed:

e MBK Engineers

e Fehr & Peers

e VMS

e AIM Consulting

e MacDonald Architects

e Blackburn Consulting

Page 45 of 66




GITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM

Approved with Su
CONTRACTOR Name: Ma#rKTh
Project Name

Combined %
173.66%

Profit %: : 0.00%
[Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee + (Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee x Combined %} = A

AxProfit% =8 A+ B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate

Actual Fully
Loaded Hourly
Rate For
Refi Only Approved Flat
! {includes Fringe, Hourly Billing
Key Staff i  Frin OH & Profit} Rate

X Principal / Project Manager Robert Himes §78.73 $240.01 $240.01
Engineering Manager |V Matt Brogan $66.44 $200.00 $200.00
X Structural Manager Eric Fredrickson $84,50 $264.37 $264.37
X Engineer IX Zach Siviglia $£58.00 317761 $177.61
Structural Manager Po-Kang Chen $90.00 $270.82 $270.92
Engineer Vili Julle Passalacqua $58.21 517523 $175.23
Engineer VIII Ken Doty $58.21 $175.23 $175.23
Engineer VIl Erik Smith $57.69 $173.66 $173.66
Engineer V Jason Hickey $45.00 $135.46 $135.48
Englneer IV Aaron Silva $41.00 $123.42 $123.42
Engineer IV Megan Johnson $41.00 $123.42 $123.42
Englneer [V Todd Lewis $40.50 $121.92 §121.92
Engineer IV Stephen Nalson $30.50 $118.91 $118.91
Englneer IV Jony Tji $39.10 $117.70 $117.70
Engineer [l ictor Sherby $37.00 $141.38 $111.38
Engineer Il Joseph Emond $36.05 $108.52 $108.52
Engineer |l Truong Pham $32.90 $99.22 $99.22
Engineer | Kira Davis $31.00 $83.32 $93.32
Engineer| Kyle Friedrich $31.00 $93.32 $93.32
Engineer| Matthew Magaw $31.00 $83.32 $93.32
Engineer [ Spencer Ord $31.00 $93.32 $93.32
Englneer | Leslis Fung $31.00 $83.32 $83.32
Engineer Technician il Allan Miltar $37.00 $111.38 $111.38
Engineer Technician il Janet Doty $35.02 $106.42 $105.42
Engineer Technician Il Ruel Cpada $34.47 $103.76 $103.76

Engineer Techniclan Il Galtna Boyko $27.71 $83.41 $83.41
Engineering Technician Asslistent Spencer Lee $15.00 $45.15 $45.15
Engineering Technlcian Assistant Ryan Payne $15,00 $45,15 $45,18
Engineering Technician Assistant Ben Erickson §15.00 $45.15 $45.15
Engineering Techniclan Assistant Eduard Muzychuk $15.00 $45.15 $45,15
Enginsering Techniclan Assistant Celia Andrade $16,00 $45,16 $45,15
Land Surveyor il JMatthew Stringer $67.50 $173.08 $173.09
Project Surveyor | Branrdon Benton $37.08 5111.62 $111.62
Project Survayor ( Ryan Michalak $34.45 $103,70 $103.70

Sanlor Survey Techniclan Christopher Davis $26.85 $80.22 $80.22
Survey Technician Birk Ellis 332,50 $97.83 $97,83

Survey Technician Samuel Mcintyre $30.00 $90.31 $90.31

Survey Technician Erlk Keethe $25.75 $77.51 $77.51

Technical Wriier Richard Spitz $30.00 $90.31 $90.31
Project Coordinator Marlayna Harmey $25.00 $75.26 $75.26
Executive Administrative Assistant IAshIey Graen $18.00 $54.18 $54.18
X Cerlified Chief of Survey* |michael Schwoyer $38.13 $114.78 $114.78
X Certified Chief of Survey* Cctavio Senda $38.13 $114.78 $114.78
X Certified Chief of Survey* Ralph Waller $38.13 $114.78 $114.78
X Certified Chiaf of Survey* Conrad Castro $37.28 $112.26 $112.26
X Chief of Survay* |Michasl Oliveira $37.28 $112.25 $112.25
X 2-Person Fisld Crew | $69.26 $208.45 $208.46
Engineering Technician Assistant |miranda Wood $15.00 $45.15 $45.15
Engineering Technician Assistant Joshua Iniguez $16.00 $45.15 $45.15

X Apprentice $16.05 $48.31 $48.31

Pagei of 2
Version: March 27, 2015
Page 46 of 66



Approved with Supplement # {type Original if it is the Driginal): 8

CONTRACTOR Name: Mark Thomas & Company; Inc. Date; 3/2:'2015

Project Name: T.Street Bridge Replacement PA/ED
Project # T15136000 -

Fringe Benefit % + *Overhead % = Combined %

38,04% somaih 135,62% 173.66%
Profit %: G 10.00%

[Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee + (Actuél Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee x Combined %)] = A

AxProfit% =B A + B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate

Actual Fully
Loaded Hourly
Rate For
Reference Only Appreved Flat
{Includes Fringe, Hourly Bllling

- GiassHication QH & Profit Rate

Dascriptien Rate Tofal

“1Gopies - Chl (10 reportsH 00 pages) $0.05 $50,00
Repreductions - full size {100 Sheets x 45 sats) $1.00 $4,500.00
Repreductions - half size {100 sheets x &0 sets) $0,35 $1,750.00
Overnignt Mail/Mail - 1 PER MO. X 18 MC. $18 $360.00
Misc Survey (Maps, efc.) $500 $500.00

afety Plan $1,000 $1,000.00

“|Record of Survey (PARC Civil, Inc.) H $21,800 $21,600.00

5 | Topographic Surveys (ESP Surveying, Inc.) $7,397 $7,367.20

= “]Edmunde Puchi $6,000 $6,000.00

T % 2 |Pete Whitfield $5,500 $5,500.00

g : : % x| Kitelson $5,000 $5,000.00
: Ml Estimated Total ODC Amount: $63,667.20

1. List all Professional and Supervisory staif by Classification and Name. For staff not listed by name but by classification only, a current payroli document identifying their actual
base hourly rate shail be provided with every invoice where an unlisted staff bills ime. The approved fiat hourly billing rates for all employees will be calcuiated and reimbursed
based on their actual base hourly rates per the date noted above unless CITY Project Manager assigns a fair and reasonable flat houtly billing rate for selecied employees. For staff
not listed by name but by classification anly, the relmbursement will not exceed the approved flat hourly bilting rate for that classification. Approved flat hourly bllling rates for new
employees hired after the date of this cost proposal wifl not exceed {or shall be In line with) the rates of simitar personnei with similar experience listed on this cost proposal. The
approved flat hourly billing rate shall be all-Inclusive, Including all mark-ups, fringe, and everhead expenses and profit.

2. Key Staff shall be determined by CITY Project Manager. (l.e., named Project Manager, a specific Principal Engineer, a specific Structural Engineer, ete. Note Kay staff with an "X"
in the Key Staff column.

3. The employees' aclual base hourly rates used to negotiate the flat hourly billing rates in this 10-H Form are the rates that were effective per the date noted above. Addition of hew
staff, new classifications, or addition of a SUBCONTRACTOR not praviously listed on the approved 10-H Form(s) shall require written approval from the CITY. Mo work shall
commence until the approval is provided by the CITY. New staff shall be paid at the same ar lower approved flat hourly biling rate of the previcusly approved or simiiar classification.
in addition, if the substitution involves Key Staff, CONTRACTOR must request and justify the need for the substitution and obiain approval from CITY Project Manager. Substituied
Key Staff shall bs as qualified as the original.

4. Approved flat hourly billing rates include all standard squipment including laptep, camera, cell phone, fruck, standard personal safety equipment. CITY Project Manager shall
approve any other direct costs,

5, Nete employeesfclassifications that ars sublect fo prevailing wage requiremants with an X" in the-Prevalling Wage column. Prevailing Wage specified is based on current
Department of Industrial Refations {DIR) determination, CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for any future adjustments to the prevailing wage, including but not limiied to, base
hourly rates and employer payments as determined by the DIR. CONTRACTOR is responsible for paying the appropriate rate, including escalations that take place during the term of
the Agreement. CONTRACTCR shall be reimbursed at the above listed approved flat hourly billing rates.

6. Overtime may be reimbursed to classificafions where if Is required by their union contracts (Prevailing Wage classifications). Overtime will not be charged unless prior written
approval is received by CITY Project Manager. CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the approved overtime rates noted above. CONTRACTCR shall pay prevalling wage employees per
pravatiing wage guidelines.

7. Local transporiafion costs resuiting from commuting to and from the smployes's residenca to the office or job site are not reimbursable.

8. The Praject will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for costs 1o relocate its staff 1o the gecgraphic area of the cantract, The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for any par diem.
9, ODC items are to be in complianes with Coda of Federal Regulatiens, Tifle 48 Part 31 [Federal Acquisition Regulations {FAR) cost principles] and the firm's company-wide
allocation policies and charging practices with all clients including federat government, state govemment, local agencies and private clients.

By signing hete, you agres 1o tha farms above, and attest that all Infarmation Is aceurats and tue.

CONTRAC T GRISUBCONTRACTOR Project Manager's Signature

ipr att Brogan

Page2 of 2

Version; March 27, 2015
Page 47 of 66




96

U ‘54915 pUE P{salpo

69'89Z'391% €10} puers
s0'sTT’e $ £,300 103 |EI0,
00’08 o 1e) |euay Jay fany
0056 S s|eap
00 00E S Buppeq
STZEBT $ [3310H
00°0sL  $ JED [eusy
00°00TT S ey
oroeT S Sunuug
0808 $ sdeapiy
F90F0'T9TS  L6'0ELYT LZ0ER'98 S OP'ELP09 S 002 07T [e301
e = S e : e ——— —_— — : T 0 TS Tor e
8IYER'SY § SE'SLTY ZPTOYE § OV PPTLT § fard sinoy FIWAWILIOD UALB [dw|
Je o1 puodsay z7g
20T Asel
ISTSIETI S 0T LT Ov/0z8’ . ot ot = AL
ST'STEZT § OTFLT'T S9°0Z5°9 5 0v0Z8F S 0% o ot SINaH sHunsapy
puany/uonedisniey
YAT®
1O sel
T0TTETE0TS 00T 8E6: 8 T S62 s $1 09 PTS8E 157006 OFT, hE0gn [ 1210108 00 sl
TOTET'E0TS O0'TBE'S T¥'S6Z'ss § 09'FISBE § 006 048 09 SINOH Hoday
uoePEsedALTY
00T 352l
66%e ¢ 1889 $ 182 ¢ €129 $ 88ce § 088E $ G999 $ 99'€9 $ 2jey 068 Iseyd

funoy

|enoy

1507 (€101 %0T LG EFT 5150D.404e7  |Elogng YRl avld/ Suz ps3 Sugyoel  Sugyosw pesn Suzpnus  Sugpnasus/ gug 18 foug ucneIyisseD
EER] w8uLd + HO SINOH dud pleuoy [/ Heyan £ Aispeld / uemay [sueydels JepudsuUUSMpY  Jg AOW pRS [ uBplog adue) 10 pue
uByleUYOT maipuy Asayer pPpoL / sLyor uaAsy SUrBN Je1S

ANFWEIVIdIY 320188 L3341S |

Page 48 of 66



CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H.FORM

Approved with Supp!ement# (1ype_0rigmal Witis the OnglnaI) Supplement #B

CONTRAGTOR Name: .

Pruject Nare: |

3.'4/201 6

Project#: - A .
Fringe Benefit %" . Gombined %
56.67% 143.51%
Profit %;

[Aotunl Base Hourly Rate Pald io Eniployes + (Ac
A X Pfoﬁt %= B

] ¢ Pald ) mployee x Comblned %)}~ A
= Actuai Fully Loaded Hnurly Rate

Actuai Base Hourly Actual Fully
! Rata Pald to Loadad Hourly
. Emplayee For Rate For
: Only Rele Onjy Approved Flat
. | Prevailing {Degs not tnclude | (lncludes Fringe, |§ Hourly Billing
Key Staff Wage any Fringe or OH) OH & Prari) Rate

§77.50 |$207.64. $207.64
; $63.85 - §171.10 $171.10
Laad Méchanisal Engnaer. Hi: $62.19 5166.46 516646
Lead Mayabla. Eridgs ’ﬁnglnear Kevin W. Jokins $56,65 §151.78 $161.78
Qaje Lead Jason £.Schade $51.40 $137.71 L. §137.71
" |entor Sircilral Engineer AdnenneE Cnder 538,60 $103.42 $103,42
Senior Strietieral Enigineer : : 539,47 $105.75 $105.78
Senior Slructural Ergineer cnns;opne:w Snith - 539,47 810575 $105.75
Structural Engliasr Adnen Kurdovie:. ™ 535,83 05,00 £66.00
Senior Sifuctdral Efigineer Belsy M.-Reiner 537.40 $100.20 ~§160.20
Structural Engineer. Christopnare: Ahfskog $35.83 $95.00 $66.00
Senior Struéiural Engmeer Timothy . Stefte _§35,83 $98.00 866,00
Structural Enginaer- . Todd J Stephens | §las5e $89.97 _§B0,97
Strictural Enginger . . fHspN By $32.80 $87.68 - §B7,88
Structural Engineer . | " Jivenessa L Storie L. BT $92.00 ($82.09
Structural Englrneer - . [fAncrew R, Adams . 534438 394,98 $51,98
Structursl Engineer ~|fwvick D; Thaotanis L $36.83 - 395,00 $96,00
Stiuctural Engineer -H_Michaei 1, Clauser " $B4.0 ‘$84,08
Structaral Enginger © 7 -{tShawn 4. Thione - $80, - $80,40

Steuctural Enginasr lrravis A, Hopper $76.02 .

Assistani Lead Electrical Engineer

Joseph G Slrenkoskl

Senior Electical Englnear

Rabert |, Peters

Senier Electiical Enginesr Quan C. Ton
Elechical Enginear Jonalhan E. Gerharl
Electrical Engineer Neha U, Kalghatgi
Elacirical Engineer Kyle M. Gable /
Eisclrical Englnasr Slephen M. Nelson -578,36. 5
Assistant Lead Mechanical Engineey Lee R. Lentz 3" $i35,82 -
Sentor Mechanical Eaginest: Donald L, Miller §44.75 $115.00
Mechsnical Enginser Geoffrey L, Forest $32.67 5A753
Mschanical Enginser, . Eilzabalh A, Sample $34.70 583.43
- |Mecharicat Englresr. Tylér J. Miller $32.67 $87.53
i Mechsfiical Enginger Andraw M. Brodsky $32.67 $87.53
Mechanical Enginger Reld C. Hoifman $30.41 501,48
Mechanical Enginesr Alexander F. Waardenburg $30,49 $81.60
Mechanical Engineér Jeck R Hess $20.01 $77.73
CAD Technician Randy & Read $32.73 580.37
CAD Technician Erig J. Pae $26,18 $70.14
GAD Tachniclan [liefiiey A. sowen $36,58 $95,33 $95.33
CAD Teghniclan ~[{Edward A. rickenbach $39.19 105,00 §105.00
 |caD Technician ||ponaid T. Price $34.89 $03.75 $93,76
... |Movable Pridge Expeart [[ponala = Sorgentrel $84.00 $225,06 §225.06
" |cAD Teatinician [[Amelia £ Stum $27.00 57234 $72.34
A Il §0.00 S0.00
Il $0.00 $0.00
o i Rata Total
E : Current IRS Rate $300.62
§ AL Cn§t $200.00
Z: & : At Cost $200.00
Rl 3 |aiare $700 ea, $6,300,00
gL | @8 [Rental Car $125/day $1,600.00
S5 -85 [ $122.15inight $2,565.15
£l g & lvoass " §61/day| $1,847.00
3 g 3 g |Parking $300,00
& 4 ,H Fuel for Rental Car $50.00
= Tatal ORC Amouat: $13,671.77

Pagel of 2
Version: March-27, 2015

Page 49 of 66




Approved with Supplement # (type Original if it Is the Originaty: Supplement §8
ik ~ Date: 3M/2016

CONTRACTOR Name: Modjeskiand Masters; Inc:
Profect Name: ] Street Bridge Replacemen
Project# T45936000 - -~ S
Fringe Benefit % - + “*Overhead % = Conibined %
BRI PR G i 143,67%
Profit %: i EEE -
[Actual Base Hourly Rate Pald to Employee + {Actual Base Hourly Rate Pald to Employee x Combined %)]1 = A

A Profit % =B A+ B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate

Actual Fully
t.oadéd Haowrly
Rate For
. Ref Only Approvad Flat
PR Pravailing : D iinsiudes Fringe, 3|  Hourly Billing
‘Kay stafi | “Wage T Clasalfication CH & Profit) - Rate

1. List 2ll Professlonzl and Supervisory slaff by Classificalicn and Name. Fof staff not listed by name but by classificalicn only, a current payroll:document idenlifying thalr actual
basa hourly.rate shail he provided with every invoice where an unlisted staff bilis time. The approved fiat houry billing fates for all employees will ba calcilated and relmbursed
based on thelractual base hourly retes per the date noted above unless CITY: Project Manager assignsd fair and reasonable figt natirly biliing rals for selocted employess. For staft
net liatad by name but by classifications anly, the saimbursemant will not excesd tha approved fiat hourly Billing rata for that classiication, Approved flat hourty bilting rates for fiew
employses hired after he date of this cost praposal will not exceed (or shall b In line with) the rates of similar persopnal with similar experience lisiad on this cost proposal, The
approved flal hourly blillng rate shall be all-inciusive, Including all mark-ups, fringe; and overhead expenses and profi, :

2. Key Staff shall be determined by CiTY Projact Manager. (l.o., nemed Project Manager,  spacific Principal Enginesr, 2 specific Structural Engineer, etc, Noté Ky stalf with an'X"
in tha Key Staff colimi, ) e ) '

3. Tha employess® dctual base fourly rates used ta negoliate the flat hourly bifling rates in thls 10-H Form are the ralés st were effactive per the date noted sbéve, Addifion of new
staff, new classifications, or addition of a SUBCONTRACTOR not previously listed on the appravad 10-H Form{s) shall raquire written approval fromthe CITY. Nowaork shal
commence unlil the approvai is provided by the GITY. New staff shall be pald al the same or fowar approved flat houdy billing rats of the praviously approved or similar classification.
In addition, if the stibstiiutlon invalves Key Staff; CONTRACTOR must request and justify tha nésd for the substitution and ohiain approval from CITY Project Manager, Substiuted
Key Staif shall be as qualified &5 the original,

4. -Approved flat hotyly blling rates include all standerd equipmant including ieplop, camera, cell phons, fruck, stendard parsonal safely equipment, CITY Project Manager shall
approve any other direct costs,

5. Note smployessiclassificalions that are subject to prevailing wage requiraients with an "X in the Prevailing Wage column, Prevalling Waga specified is based on qumrent
Depariment of Industriat Relafions (IR} detsmmination. CONTRACTOR shall b cesponsibla for any futtra adustments to (ha pravalling wage, including but nol limitsd (0, base
fourly rates and employer payments as detarmiinec by the DIR. CONTRACTOR Is responsible for paying the appropriate mis, incluging escalalions that lake placa diring tha term of
the Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall ba reimblrsed at the above llsted approved fat hourly billing ratas,

6. Gverlime may be relmbursed je classificallons where it Is required by thelrunion confracis {Pravaillng Wage ciassificailons), Overtime will not be charged unless pricrwrittan
approval Is recelved by CITY Projact Manager. CITY shafl pay CONTRACTCR st the approved averfime rafas nofed sbove, CONTRAGTOR shall pay prevailing wage empioyeas per
torevaliing wage guidslines.

7. Lacal ransporialion cosls rasulling fom commuting td andfrom tha employas’s residenca 1o the office or job sita are not reimbursable,

8. The Project will ot raimbursa CONTRACTOR for cosfe to relocata iis siaff fo the geographic area of lhe contract, The Project wil not relmburse CONTRACTOR for any per diem,
9. ODCTtems are to ba in.compliansa with Cods of Faderal Regdlations, Tille 48 Part 3t [Fedaral Acquisitich Regulaiions {FAR} cost principles] and the firm's company-wide
allocaliors poficies and charging practices with all clients Including fedaral govamment, stale government, focal agandies and privats clisnts.

By signr atian fs accumte and true.

here, you agrae 10 the targ atiove, and atiest Ihat 3

CONTRACTOR/SUBCONTRACTOR Projeci Mandgers Signaiure

(typea'priﬁ!na Ve}i;r'é} Zc’&ﬁ& '[jf ﬁ Or Jeﬂ 3

Page2 of 2

Version: March 27, 2018

Page 50 of 66




GITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM
Approved with Supplement # (type Original if it is the Original): #8
CONTRACTOR Name: GEI Consiltants, Inc. Date: 3/1/2016
Project Name: T Strest Bridge Repic PAIED
Projeol # 715136000

[ Fringe anefit % et vathoad % 0 Combied B
B8.67% 103.60% 198.27%
Profit %; 10.00%
[Actuai Base Hourly Rate Paid to Ernptoyee + {Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee x Combined %}] A
. Ax Prort % A + B =Aglual Fully Loaded Haurly Rate A
Acluaf Basa Hourly Aclual Fulty
Rate Pald to Loadad Haurly
Employaa For Rata For
Reference Oniy Referanye Onfy Approvad Flat
. . {Coes notInctude | §{lncludss Fyinge,§ |- Hourly Billng
. " Clasallication . . Hemo any Felnge or OH) | }° OH & Profit) * _ Rate
. FSr. Bactachnical Engineer - Grade 9 S‘tev?e,\lerigin $98.56 . $323.44 $323,44
§i: Fralect Manager - Grada 7 Rietiarg Sanchez O sTaz - $233.34 $233.34
X |5k Projacl Enginger - Grade 7 g Mark Freitas . &rabe $241,35 -$241,35
Sl ] 5r: Gaologlit = Grade 7 i [laratiom Bradner $64.04 21011 JF 23004
s e { S50 Professional - Grade 2 Rick Keizer $32,02 H Lo $10B,01 . 108,04
X . |84 Professlonal - Grade 2 ) Lizs Yabusakl 7 Ugazge Ui 410801 $108.01
X N |Shaﬂ Professional - Grada 2 Emily Kéck 332,92 310801 . $108.01
] I | B T $0.00
- |RaseAkllon: Rale -~ iTotel
Raproduclion Cosls A Cast _ it F200.
fout-of office biua lines, xerox, Hinding): .
Mall & Defivary Services Al Cost I |
k-1 : |{Callfoknla Overnight and Postage) ||
- Il s
il N

i, List all Professional and Supervisory staff by Classification and Name, For staff not listed by name but by classification only, a current payroll document identifying lhelr actual
base hourdy rate shall be providsd wilh avery inveice where an unlisted staff bills lime: The approved flat hourly billing rates for ail smployess will be calculated and relmbursed
based_u_r_l _&_wl( actual base hourly rafes per the date noted abave unkiss CITY Projgcl Manager assigns a Falr and reasonable fial hourly billing rate for selected employees, Forstaff
nigt iisteed by name but by classification only, the reimbursement will not exceed (ha approved fat hourly kiling rate for Ihat classification. Approved flat hourly billing rates for naw
familo hired after tha date of this cost proposat wifl not exceed (ar shai! ba in e with) the rates of similar persannel with simiiar experience listed on this cast proposal, The
approvdd flat hourly billing rate shall ba all-nclugive, Including all mark-ups; frings; and bvethead expenseas and profit,

7, Key Staff shell be determined by CITY Praject Manager. {i.e., named Project Manager, a specific Princlpel Engineer, a specific Struclural Englresr, ale, Note Key staff with an "X
i Ihe Key Staff column,

5 The smpluyaes acfual base hourly rales used to negotiate the fiat hourly billing rates in Lhis 10-H Form 4re the rates Lhat were effective per the date noted above, Additlon of new
slil, new classifications, or addition of 2 SUBCONTRACTOR not previously flsted ori he approved 10-H Form(s) shell require wrilten appraval from the CITY, No work shail

commence until the approvat is provided by the GITY. New staff shall ba paid at the same or lower approved flat hourly billing rate of the previously approved o similar classifigation,
it addition, if the substitulion involvas Koy Staff, CONTRACTOR rmust request and justlfy the need far {he substitution and abtaln zpproval from GITY Project Manager, Subshtuted
Koy Staff shall ba as qualified as the ariginal.

4. Agproved flat kourly billing rates include ak stendard equipment including laplop, camera, call phene, Iruck, standard personal safety equipment, CITY Project Managar shail
AppIcs any oiher direat cosls.

3. WNote employeesilassificalions thal are subject to prevalling wage requirements with an "X" in the Prevaiflng Wege column. Prevailing Wage specified is based on current
Depaﬁmem of Industria’ Relations {DIR) deferminafion, CONTRAGTCR shall be respansible for any fulre adlusiments to the pravalling wage, incuding but act limited to, basa
ol rates and employer paymants as detenmined by the DIR, GOGNTRAGTOR ' responsiblz for paylng tha sppropriate rate, including escalalions that take place during the term of
i 'Agreemam CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursad at ihe above Psted approved flat hourly billing rates.

ay be reimbursed to classifications whsre i s required by their union contracls (Prevailing Wage classifications). Overtime will not ba chargsd uniass prior written

thy Q{TY Project Manager., CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR at (he approved overtime rates noted above, CONTRACTOR shall pay prevalling wage employees per

tlon costs resulling from aommuting Yo and from the employee's residence to the office or job slte are not reimbursable,
B The Project will not relmburse CONTRAGTOR for costs ta relocate fis staff o the gangrsphlc area of the conitract, The Preject will not relmburse CGNTRACTOR for any per diem,
5, ODC items are Lo be in compliance with Coda of Fadsral Reguialions, Title 48 Part 31 [Fedaral Acquisitien Regulations (FAR) cost principles] and the fimm's company-wide
aifpeadion pelicies and charging practices with ali clients including federal goverament, stale government, local agencnes and private clienls,

R T Iy
CUP‘"’. GTORSUBCONTRAGTOR Firiyt Muriogora SI;inatuga
ttypofprint namy hare),

Page1 of 1
Varslon; March 27, 2015

Page 51 of 66




CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM
Approved with Supplemant # (type Criginal if it is the Original): Supplement #8
CONTRACTOR Name: ICF Jones & stokes, Inc. Date: 3/17/2016
Project Name: Raplacement of 1 Strest Bridge
Project#: T15136000

Fringe Benefit % + *Qverhead % = Combined %
32.55% . o 141.94% 174,49%
Profit %: 10.00%

[Actual Base Hourly Rate Pald to Employee + (Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee x Combined %)) = A
__A+ B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate.

Actual Base Hourly || Actisal Fully
Rate Paid to Loaded Hourly
Employee For Rata For
Reference Only Reference Orly Approved Flat
. Prevalling {Does natinclude | |{Includes Fringe, Hourly Billing
Key Staff Wage Classification . Name any Fringe or OH) QH & Profit) Rate

X Project Director Maggie Townsiey Fra.a1 $237.96 $237.86
X Project Manager Claire Bromund $46.50 $140.87 $140.67
Project Director Dave Buehlar $71.91 $217.42 $217.12

Project Director Gregg Eliis $66.72 $201.45 $201.45

Project Diractor Stephan Mikesell $66.84 $201.82 $201.82

Managing Consullant Shannen Hatcher $56.73 $i68.27 $166.27

Tachnical Director Willlarn Mitchel $64.20 $183.84 $193.84

Sr Consultant lll Shilpa Trisal $46.67 $140.91 $140.91

Sr Consultant Il John Howe $38.72 $116.91 $116.81

Sr Consultant | Jason Volk $37.00 $111.72 $111.72

Sr Cansltart I HMichael Vondargeast $43.05 $132.70 §132.70

Sr Consultant | Kathryn Haley $41.13 $124.19 $124.19

Sr Consultant | Christlaan Havelaar $38.67 $116.76 $118.76

Sr Consultant | Alexa La Plante $40.89 $123.46 $123.46

Sr Gonsultant | Casay Mills $35.00 510588 510586

Sr Consultant | Jennifer Stock $40.82 $122.65 $122.85

Sr Consuliant | Lisa Webber $42.43 $128.14 $128.11

Assoclate Consultant Il Melissa Cascella $31.01 $93.63 $93.63

Associate Consultant Il Lella Barris $28.24 $85.27 $85.27

Associate Gonsultant Il ||Monte Kim $33.08 $99.88 $05.88

Associate Consultant Il Tim Messlck $40.70 $122.89 $122.89

i Associate Consultant Il Adam Smith $24.86 $74.48 $74.48
Associate Consultant |l Laura Yoon $31.62 $65.17 $95.17

Associate Consultant Il Brenda Chang $27.20 $82.43 $82.42

Associate Consultant Il Andrea Gueyger $26.75 $80.77 $80.77

Associate Consultant Il Tina Sarvarl $28.38 $85.68 $85.69

Associate Consultant | James Williams $16,86 $51.18 $51.18

Sr Consultant § Rabin Hoffman $31.76 $95.90 $95.90
Sr Consultant 1 David Lernon $34.35 $103.72 $103.72
Sr Tech Analyst Jeff Kozlowski $54.30 $163.95 5163.85

SF Consultant ill Még Scariflebury ~ ' gsrzz . 1T sear 514091
Sr Consultant il Brendan Belby $46.60 514070 $140.70

Sr Gonsultant Hl Harry Oakes $52.83 $1568.91 $140.91

Sr Consultant Shahira Ashkar $48.21 $145.56 $140.91
Sr Consultant il Jennifer Haire $46.12 $138.25 $132.70
Sr Consultant 5 Angela Alcala $48.03 $145.02 $132.70
Sr Consultant i Kim Stevens $38.14 $118.18 511818
Sr Consultant §! Jeff Pelers $44.08 $133.09 £132.70
Sr Consultant 3 Rob Preston $44.87 $135.48 $132.70
Sr Consultant I} Erln Hitchcock $35.98 $108.67 $108.67
Sr Consultant I} Anne Huber $41.72 $126.97 $12697
Sr Consultant i Elien Unsworth $48.13 $139.28 $132.70
Sr Consultant Il Paul Weller $42.80 $120.23 $125.23
Sr Consuliant |l [{Namraia Cariapa $40.95 $123.64 $123.64

Sr Consultant | Jessica Hughas $30.81 $93.03 $83.03

Sr Consuliant | Jonnifer Rogers 33247 $98.04 $38.04

Sr Consuliant | Kristin Lantz $38.25 $115.49 $115.48

Assoc Consuliant HI Cory Matsui $26.83 $31.01 $81.01
Assoc Consultant lli Jasmin Mejia 3411 $102.99 $102.98

Assoc Consultant I Michelie Csborn $28.01 $84.57 $84 57

Assoc Consultant N {|seneva Fauikner $28.85 $87.11 $87.11

Assoc Consultant | Lindsay Morrow $29.34 $88.58 $85.69

Assoc Consultant I Meghan Heinlz $24.04 $72.58 $72.59

Assoc Consultant | Erik Allen $20.00 1 $60.38 $61.18

Page1 of 3
Version: March 27, 2015

Page 52 of 66



Approved with Supplement # (type Criginal if it is the Original): Supplement #8
CONTRACTOR Name: ICF Jones & stokes, [nc. Date: 3/17/2016
Project Name: Replacement of | Street Bridge
Project # T15136000

Fringe Benefit % + *Overhead % = Combined %
32.55% : ST 141.94% : 174.48%
Profit %: 10.00%

[Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employse + (Actual Base Hourly Rate Pald to Employee x Combined %)] = A
A X Profit % =B A+ B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate

Actual Base Hourly Actual Fully
Rata Paid to Loaded Hourly
Empleyee For Rate For
P . Reference Only Reference Cnly Approved Flat
Prevalling - - {Does not Include | | {Includes Fringe, Hourly Bifling
Key Staff Wage N Classification Nama ' any Fringe or OH) OH & Proflt) Rate

Assoc Consultant § Elizabeth Hodges $21.00 $63.41 $51.18
Inern [[Retert Rivasplata $19.00 §57.37 57,37
Iniern |IMarguertie wison $15.00 $45.29 $45.29
intern l|Lauren sarshall $15.00 $46.29 $45.78
Project Director ||susen Lasset $64.94 $195.99 $185.9¢
Sr Tech Analyst "Mark Roblnzon $56.50 $170.87 " $163.95
Senior Consultant Il [|parren andolina $36.08 $108.88 $108.58
Assoc Consultant Il "Andrew Humphrey ] ‘ $27.87 $84.15 $84.15
Assoc Gonsuftant i [[Jesste Shen $25.58 $107.43 $107.43
Assoo Consultant I [[shley McRiide §24.52 §74.04 §74.04
Assoc Consultant I || ideen Fike §24.62 $74.34 $74.34 :
Assoc Consullant I |[szren Perin $29.57 $89.28 $35.69 ’
Assistant Consuliant "Darrin Tragaser ) ! $25.00 $75.48 $75.48
Technical Directer "Antero Rivasplata $62.02 $187.26 $187.26
Technical Consuliant "Car! Jensen $58.52 $179.71 $179.71
Technical Consuliant J|Marin Greenwood 559,16 $178.63 $178.63
Technica Consullant JJasan Barard $44.97 $135.78 $136.78
Technical Gonsullant |IKatrina Sukola : $33.33 $100.84 $100.64
Technical Consultant J[Eszabetn scot $32.85 $29.19 $90.19
Technicai Consultaat ||Rebecoa Crosswhite $36.54 $110.33 $110.33
Technical Consultant "Liiy Henry Roberts $25.00 . §vs4R §75.48
Sr Gonsultant | ||Pat cram $41.86 $126.39 $126.39
S¢ Consultant | llchery zamora $37.26 $112.50 $11250
St Consultant | J|Exic Link $42.67 $128.84 $128,11
Sr Gonsallant | [[sacha selim $37.54 $113.35 $113.35
St Consultant | JKasey Alien $38.78 $117.09 $117.09
St Consullant | [fsenh sactee 533,57 $101.36 $101.36
St Consultant { |Isandy Ngan $33.18 $100.18 $100.18
Sr Consuliant { Jlen Parker $33.67 510466 $101.66
Assoclate Consultant Il l{paniei Schitf $30.50 $91.49 $91.49 :
Associate Gonsuitart Il "Alex Angier $27.51 $83.06 $83.06 ;
Assistant Coneultant. . Jlieesica Entel - , $23.08 |, #8080 ‘
Finance Specialist Jtront Keetier ‘ $34.30 5103.84
Finance Specialist "Christina Ware $32.44 $07.95
Finance Specialist I!Jane Doss $31.47 $95.02 $85.02
Finance Specialist "Sherri Fiich $20.60 $92.57 $92.67
Finance Specialist [IBtian Huang $25.08 $76.7% §75.73
Finance Specialist Zeeshan Amin $22.00 $66.43 $66.43
Editorial Spaclsist HLarry Goral $42.36 $127.90 $127.90
Editorial Specialist |{veresa Giffen $34.73 $104.86 $104.86
Editorial Speciaist * JJsody Job $33.43 $100.94 $100.94
Editcrial Specialist |loeborah dew $32.40 $97.83 $07.83
Editorial Specialist [lpaui shigey $31.49 $25.08 $85.08
Editorial Speclafist |lcosrine ortega ] $31.96 $26.50 $86.50
Esitcrial Speciaiist JIrami ninm $32.45 $98.07 $98.07
Editorial Speclalist ||Barbara woir ‘ $29.83 $30.07 $80.07
Editorial Spacialist [onristine Mecrory $28.31 $85.48 $85.48
Editorial Specialist ||stephania Monzon : $30.54 $92.21 $82.21
Editoriai Specialist Hpena Rumburg $21.40 $63.71 §63.71

Page2 of 3
Version: March 27, 2015

Page 53 of 66



Approved with Supplement # (type Original if it is the Original): Supplement #8

CONTRACTOR Name: ICF Jones & stokes, Inc. Date: 3/17/2016

Project Name: Replacement of | Street Bridge
Project #: 115136000

Fringe Benefit % + *QOverhead % = Combined %
32,55% . 141.94% 174.49%
Profit %: 10.00%

{Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Empioyee + (Actual Base Hourly Rate Pald to Employee x Combined %)] = A
AxProfit%=B A + B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate

Actual Base Hourly Actual Fully
Rate Paid to Loaded Hourly
Employee For Rate For
Reference Only Reference Only Approved Flat
Prevailing . (Does notInclude || ({Inciudes Fringe, Hourly Bllling
Key Staif Wage Ciassification Name any Fringe or OH) OH & Profit} Rate

T Desaription Rate Total
E ] Reproductions At Gost $2,867.20

o
E = Equipment Rentaf Digital Camera @3$50/day $50.00
2 g Equipment Rental GPS Unit @ $100/day $600.00
o TF  |Equipment Rental Boat @ $100/day $100.00
8.- g 2 §. Equipment Rental Sound Meter @$50/day $200.00
8 E §> & [Postage and Delivery At Cost §770.00
0 ™
8% | 2 B |ouveye and Reports Al Records Search Cost $900.00
o Q2 IMikasell Historleal Gonsulting At Cost $13,822.00
g 8= ]

"5 g Temy A. Hayes Associates (TAHA) At Cost $23.027.00

5 g Egret, Inc. At Cost $22,706,00
£ -
5 £ Native American Monftor AL Cost $1,800.00

i Backhoe Operator and Backhoe At Cost $4,500.00

1. List all Professional and Supervisory staff by Classification and Name. For staff not listed by name but by cfassification only, a current payroll document identifying thelr actual base
houtly rate shall be provided with every invelce where an unlisted staff bills time. The approved flat hourly billing rates for all employses will be calculated and reimbursed based on their
actual base hourly rates per the date noted above untess CITY Project Manager assigns a fair and reasenable flat hourly billing rate for selected employees. For siaff not fisted by name but
by classification only, the reimbursement will no exceed the approvad flat hourly billing raie for that classification. Approved flat hourly billing rates for new employees hired after the date of
this cost proposal will not excead (or shall be in line with] the rates of similar persorne| with simlfar experience listed on this cost proposal. The approved flat hourly billing rate shail be all-
ingiusive, including all mark-ups, fringe, and overhead axpenses and prefit,

2. Key Staff shafl be determined by CITY Project Manager. (i.e., named Project Manager, a specific Principal Engineer, a specific Siructural Engineer, efc. Note Key staff with an "X In the
Key Staff column. .

3. The employees' actual base hourly rates used to negofiate the flat houry billing rates In this 10-H Form are the rates thal were effeciive per the date nofed above. Addltion of new staff,
new classifications, or addition of 8 SUBCONTRACTOR not previously listed on the approved 10-H Form{s) shall require written approval from the CITY. No work shall commence until the
approvai is provided by the CITY, New staff shall ba paid at the sama or lower approved flat hourly biling rate of the previously approved or similar classification. In addition, ¥ the
substitution involves Key Staff, CONTRACTOR must request and justify the nesd for the substitution and cbtain approval from CITY Project Manager. Substituled Key Staff shail be as
gualified as the original.

4. Approved flat hourly billing rates include all standard equipment including laptop, camera, cell phone, fruck, standard personal safety equipment. CITY Project Manager shall approve any
other direct cosis.

6. Note employees/classifications that are subject to prevailing wage requirements with an “X" in the: Prevalling Wags column, Pravalling Wage specified is based on current Department of
Industrial Relations (2R} determination, CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for any future adjustments to the prevalling wage, including but not limited {o, base hourly rales and employar
payments as determined by the BIR. CONTRACTOR is responsible for paying the appropriate rate, Including estalations that fake piace duing the ferm of the Agreemert. CONTRACTOR
shall be reimbursed at the ebove listed approved flat hourly billing rates.

6. Overlime may be reimbursed fo classifications where It Is required by their union contracts {Prevailing Wage classifications). Overtime will not be charged uniess prior written approval is
received by CITY Project Manager. CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the approved overtime rates noted above, CONTRACTOR shall pay prevailing wage employees per prevailing wags
guidelines.

7. Local transportation costs resulting from commuling to and from the employee's residence to the office or job site are not reimbursable.

-|8. The Project will not reimburss CONTRACTOR for.costs to relocate.tis staff to the gsographic area of the contract. The Project wilt not reimburse CONTRACTOR for any. per-giem,

9. GDC ilems are io be in compliance with Code of Federal-Regulations, Title 48 Part 31 [Faderal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) cost principles) and the firm's company-wide aliocetion
policies and charging praclices with all clients including federal government, state govarnment, local agencies and private cltents,

By slgning hars, yau agree to the terms above, and aktest that all information s accurate and true.

T

CONTRACTOR/SUBCONTRACTOR Project Manager's Signature

Maggle Townsley

Page3 of 3

Version: March 27, 2015

Page 54 of 66




CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM
Approved with Supplement & {type Original lf it is the Origlnal) Supplement 46
CONTRAGTOR Nama: MBX Englnecrs - . Dase. 1fl13)2015 )
Project Name:  }-8traet B:ﬂggﬂep!acement Prgj_gct
Project#: T15136000 .. n
e B T % ‘Overhead% ®  Cembied %
B0.80% 128.95% : T m;.m'{.
Profit %: . 10.06% o T
[Actual Base Hourly Rate Peld to Employoe + {Actutf Buue Hourly Rate Patd to Employeo x Ccnmb r:od %p'
Ax Profit% =B A*BanmlFuliyLanded Huuﬁnata L
Prevatling ' . { { bt
Key Staff | Wige | clastlﬁcaﬂon - ) Nsmo ) . any Frings of DH).
x 1 PunwalEnsamr L lIRcRenhars ‘ T‘i o gT0 8
3 Principat Engirder N DonTrien ‘ T ST06%
X Projoct Manager - }|Glaire Mane Tumst T B4TAR
Supsivising Enginesr . | iEsia Nagy ‘ . T §60.00
[Supsrvising Enginesr ' _1[ikcs Avaher TR
[Supervising Engipesr [Ben Tustison | N TZECH | T
TProject Boordmator Tiom Gray ‘ "~ sszvé 3] swAz
Yeenior Enginger ~ | ridn Srown ] . §4212 $i44.15
[Engioer [ trnjat Satia_ ‘ [ $117.58
Tivoter Renourees Assogate Mait Bachmen S  $37.50 [ s
|Project Manager hoxnas Engler ‘ _soi7s I sieeed
Asalgtant Engineer . Zach Gomer . $16.00 '§57.33
Technical Bejor___ VL icnnitar Whgon | TR | TS
B N JRete ' Unfts T o
fredmTeon - " [jAtGost 14l saz2é2000
g ,
:
- Estmetad Towl ODD Amowl | PR

Pagat of 2

Page 55 of 66

]
\
;
;




Appmveti with Supp ] (iypa Orlginai it is the Oﬂglnall __gggmem#s
CONTRAGTOR Nam. I!BK Ehg{ nodrs. . _ Date: $1143/2015

Astinl Fully
Londed Hourty
Rats For )
_ Reforence Sy, | |- Approved Fis -
mﬂ}ng (!ncluﬂei Fiinge, ] HQ'l_llly Blilivg
Ktystaﬁ _Wgsu. ' Rats

NEI""?. L 00O || i Promy
,1 LEs!aIlProfessmnaland Supewlmrya{aﬂ bymass:ﬁwhan and Name, Fors@afrnui I!a!edhyna

'beprowdea mavewhvnfoemﬂﬂwyarabﬂlmgﬁm_eto_Thaspprwedﬂzthnuﬁybsungmtea !
I thie deile nibted o CITY. Project Manager assims & fair and reason
i fo ired afie L proposial Wil not excosd {0+ shall be In I F &l vith
Hnclusive, including &l mark-ups; #ngs, s and profit
(a.ijeﬁMarger.aspaﬁﬁannuhalEng Ser, 8 Spet truchlmlE:mlneer.ela NNaKeystaﬂwiﬂtanTin

it Substitiied Kayswfrom bé &5 qusl
,GONI‘RACTOR(S)

Raguiaﬁamxma 48 Pert 31 (Federal Acqmsﬂ»on Ragulxﬂnns (FAR) cust prlndp!n] and the ﬂ:m’e vampany-wide
g fee 'lgwemmam, state govemmient, locai agenelan end privalz clients, .

Pags2 of 2

Page 56 of 66



CONTRACTOR Name:
Project Name: | Street Bridaw Replace
Project#: T15136000

56.11%
Profit %:

Fehr & Pears

CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM
Approved with Supploment # (type Orlginal if it is the Original): Supplement #6

Date: 9/23/2015

ment

Fringe Benefit %

+ *Overhead % = Combined %
121.01% 177.12%
8.00%

[Actuzt Base Hourly Rate Pald to Employee + (Actual Base Hourly Rate Pald to Employee x Combined %)] = A

Ax Profit% =B A + B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate
Actual Base Hourly Actual Fully
Rate Paid to {.oaded Hourly
Employes For Rate For
Raference Only Reference Only Approved Flat
Pravalling {Does not Inclade ] | {inchudes Fringe.§ |  Hourly Bliling
Koy Statf Wags Classificatlon Name any Fringa or OH) OH & Profit) Rate
X JPrincipal Ron Milam $93.27 $281.73 $281.73
X JFrincipel Boh Grandy $81.35 3276.93 $275.83
}senior Assoviate David Robirson §60.58 $182.59 $182.99
Senior Assoclate Kristin Caila 360.54 $182.89 $182.99
Associale Pavki Stanek $62.88 $169.73 $150.73
Senlor Englneer/Planner Kwesi Bonkos $36.06 $108.02 $108.92
Senior Engineer/Planner {Charie Alexander $44.23 - $133.60 $133.60
|Senicr Enginear/Planner Katie Jackson $33.65 $101.84 510184
lSanior Engineer/Plannsr David Carfer $36.46 $118.17 $116.97
|Senior Enginser/Plannar Roh Henanouchi $3r.02 $111.82 $111.82
{Engineer/Planner {pale Domingo $28.85 $67.14 $87.14
{EvgineerPianner George Wright 24,81 $80.04 $90.04
JEngineerPlanner Julie Bjornstad $30.29 $91.49 $01.4¢
Techniclan |Steve Rhyne $44.47 $134.32 $134.33
Technician Ary Seifh $31.25 $04.39 $64.39
Technician Carrie Cargali $33.17 $100.18 $100.18
Technician Brandy Foust $31.25 $94.39 $84.38
Sdministrative Grata Lawson $24.04 $72.52 $72.62
Administrative | {JoLynn Souto $21.00 $63.43 $83.43
Adrninistative Lindsey Soza $35.10 $106.02 $108,02
|EnginzerPianner JMarissa Hamed §a1.73 $05.84 $965.84
Engineet/Planner {Brandon Haydu $29.80 $00.01 $90.01
Engineer/Plannar Allen Warig $2783 $84.21 584.21
Engineer/Planner Jimmy Fong $26.44 $70.86 $70.66
Engineer/Planner |Mikki McDaniel $28.085 $87.14 £87.14
Intern |Davtd Manciat $25.00 $75.52 $76.52
Adrinistrative |Stephanis Taylor $24.28 $73.34 $73.24
Technloian {yle Shipley $25.85 $67.14 $87.14
|engineeriPianner {Ryan Sager §28.85 $87.14 $87.14
|senior EngineenPianner |Rodnay Brown $33.68 $101.87 $101.67
{Engineer/Planner Jaiison Crump $28.85 $87.14 $47.14
|engineerPranner |rebecca Shater $28.85 $67.14 $87.14
|enginessrrannar Neil Smolen $28.85 §87.14 387,14
Jrechnician Danny Murphy $31.25 $64.20 $04.39
Jirtem Jessica Sandoval $23.00 §69.47 §69.47
ITechnicfan Assistantiintern |Marizsa Mifam $11.59 $35.01 $35.01
Description Rate Units Total
g Trafflc Counts At Cost $5,480.00
3 At Cost
‘E g At Cost
ae A1 Cost
S At Cost
5 AL Gost
Estlmated Total ODG Amount: $5,480,00 ~
Paget of 2

Page 57 of 66




Approved with Supplament # {type Or!glnal If It is the Original): Supp!ement#ﬁ
CONTRACTOR Name: Fehr& Peers =~ _ Date' 9232015

Project Name: | Street Bridge Raplacem
Project#: T15136000

Eringe Benefit % + *Overhead % = Combined %
58.11% 2101% 17742%
Profit %: 2.00%

fActual Base Houry Rate Paid to Employee + (Actual Bagse Hourly Rate Pald to Employee x Combined %)]= A
AxProfit%h=B A + B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate

Actual Base Hourly Actuat Fully
Rate Paid to Loaded Hourly
Empioyse For Rate For
Reference Only Refarence Only Approved Flat
Prevailing {Dees not Inglude | | {ncludes Frings, Hoairly Billing
Key Staff Wage Classlifigation Namg any Fringa or OH) OH & Profit) Rate

1. List all Protessional and Supsivisory staff by Clessification and Mame. For siaff not listed by name, a current payrall dogumesnt identifying thelr actual base hourly rate shall be
provided with every involce that they are biling time to, The approved flat hourly bliling rates for all employees will be calcufated and reimbursed based on thelr aciuat base
hourly rates per the date nofed above, Unless CITY Projact Manager asclgns a fair and reascnable flat hourly billing rate for selected employess. Approved flat hourly biling
rates for new employees hired after the date of this cost proposal wik not exeaed (or shall be in line with} the rates of similar parsonnel with similar experience listed on this cost
preposal. The approved flat bouwrdy billing rate shall b alldnclusive, Ineluding all mark-ups, fringe, and overhead expanses and profit.

2, Key Staff shall be determined by CITY Project Manager. {L.e. Project Manger, a specific Principal Englnesr, 8 specific Structural Engineer, efc. Note Key staff with an X" In
the Key Staff column.

3. The employees’ actual base hourly rates used to negotiate the Bat kourdy biling rates In this 10-H Form are the rates that ware effectiva per the date noted above. Addition of
new staff or additfon of a SUBCONTRACTOR not previously listed on the approved 10-H Forr{s) shall requlte an executed Supplement Agreement. No work shall commence
unti the Supplemental Agreament Is executed and written nofification has been provided by GITY Projest Manager. New staff shall be pald at the same or lower approved flat
{heurly bliing rate of the previously approved or similar classification. In addition, if the substitution involves Key Staff, CONTRACTOR must request and [ustify the need for the
substitufion and obiain approvat from GITY Project Manager. Substituted Key Staff shall be as qualified as the original. The executed Suppiemental Agreemeant shall includs
updated 10-H Forms for CONTRACTOR and SUBCONTRACTOR(S).

4. Approved flat hourly billing rates include alt standard equipment including laptop, camera, cell phone, truck, standard personsl safety equipment, CITY Project Manager shall
approve any ather direct cosis.

5. Nots employees/classifications that are sublect to pravailing wage requiremants with an X" in the Prevailing Wage column. Prevalling Wags speciiled Is based on current
Dapartment of Industrial Relations (DIR} determination. GONTRACTOR shall be responsible for any fisture adjustments to the prevailing wage, including but not limited o, base
hourly retes and employar payments as determined by the DIR. CONTRACTOR Is respansible for paying the appropriate rate, Inhuding escalations that take place during the
term of the Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall be relmbursed at the above listad appraved flat hourly billing rates,

6. *Overtime may be relmbursed to classifications where it is taquired by thelr union contracts (Prevaiiing Wage classificetions). Ovariime will nof be charged unless prior writlen
approval [s recelved by CITY Project Manager. CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR et the approved overlime rates noted above. CONTRACTOR shall pay prevailing wage
employees per prévalling wage guidelines, For more information on applivable prevalling wages, pleasa visit the following website: https:/Awww.dir.ca.gov/OPRLIPWD/

7. Parking, toks and local transportation cests resulling from commuting to and from the employes's reskience to the Job site are net reimbursable.

B. The Projest will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for costs to relocate Its staff {o the geographic area of the contract. The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for any per
diem.

9. DDC flems are to be in compliance with Code of Federal Regulations, Tiile 48 Part 31 [Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR} cost principlss] and tha firm's company-wids
aliecation policies and charging practices with all clients including federal government, state government, lotal agencles and private clients.

By sigring here, you agrse 1o the tarms sbove, and attest that ell infarmation is

% . aceurate and true.

CONTRACTOR/SURCONTRACTOR Project Managers Snatire
|Ronetd 7. Mitam

Page? of 2

Page 58 of 66




CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM
Approved with Supplement # (type Orlglnai If it is the Original): Supplement#s
CONTRACTOR Name: Value Management Strategl Date:
Project Name: | Street Bridge j ;
Project # T15136000

Fringe Benefit % + *Overhead % = Combined %
“75.66% 98.32% - 173.98%
Profit %: 10.00%
[Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee + {Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee x Combined %}] = A
A x Profit% = A+ B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate
Actual Fuily
Loaded Hourly
Rate For
Reference Only Approved Flat
{Includes Fringe, Hourly Billing
E ation . Name OH & Profif) Rate
Pragram Manager Raobart B Stewart $298.36 $208.36
CVS Team Leader Fred Kolano $218.62 $219.52
Project Coordinator Cheryl Kramer $158.04 $158.04
Assistant Project Coordinator Sandy Norihrop $92.19 $92.19
Technical Editor Brink $92.19 $62.19
Technical Editor Combs 362,19 $92.19
Description |Rate |
Alrfare (standard class), Prestudy, Study and Not to exceed $700 for round trip (billed $2,100.00
% Implementation {femized receipls needed) af actual cost)
: 5 y Not to exceed $100 for round trip $300.00
i Airpert Transpertation (femized receipls needed)
= ““IRental Car & Gas Refuel fitemized receipts Not to exceed $75 per day $525.00
2 o | neaded)
: g B IFull Day Meals (10 raceipts raquired) Not to exceed Per Diem of $64/day $352.00
-a . A
% ¢85 [Half Day Meals (no racaipts raquirec) Mot to exceed Per Diem of §48/day
. oL
a3 ; ) " o
8 § Hotal {including tax & fess) flemized recaipls Not fo exceed Ber Diem of $112/iay 5784.00
5 o needed)
.z 8 Colour Drop {vendor for document printing) See attached rate sheet $500.00
Q o Shipping (FedEx, UPS, efc) {ifemized receipils At Cost $250.00
e B neadad)
= E
° Z
w
TOTAL: $4,811.00

1. List all Professional and Supervisory staff by Classification and Name. For staff not fisted by name but by classification only, a current payroli document identifying their actual
hase hourly rate shall be provided with every invoice where an unlisted staff bills tims. The approved flat hourly billing rates for all employess will be calcutated and reimbursed
based on their actual base hourly rates per the date noted above unless GITY Project Manager assigns a fair and reasonable flat hourly billing rate for selecled employees. For staff
not fisted by name but by classification ony, the reimbursement will not exceed the approved flat hourly billing rate for that classification. Approved flat hourly billing rates for new
employess hired after the date of this cost preposal will not excsed (or shall be In line with) the rates of similar persohnel with similar experience lisled on this cost proposal. The
approved flat hourly billing rate shall be all-inclusive, including all mark-ups, friinge, and overhead expenses and profit.

2. Key Staff shall be determined by CITY Project Manager. {l.e., named Profest Manager, a specific Principal Engineer, a specific Structural Engineer, ete, Note Key staff with an "X"
in the Key Staff column.

3. The employees' actual base hourly raies used to negoliate the flat hourly billing rates in this 18-H Form are the rales that were effeclive per ihe date noted above. Addition of new
staff, new classifications, or addition of 2 SUBCONTRACTOR net previously listed on the approved 10-H Form(s) shall require written approval from the CITY. Mo work shall
commence until the approval is provided by the CITY. Mew staff shall be paid at the same or lower approved flat hourly biliing rate of the previcusly approved or similar classification.
In addition, if the substituiion invotves Key Staff, CONTRACTOR must request and jusiify the need for the substitution and obtain approval from CITY Project Manager. Substituted
Koy Staff shall be as qualifled as the original.

4. Approved flat houry billing rates inciude al} standard equipment including laptop, camera, cell phone, truck, standard personal safety equipment. CITY Project Manager shall
approve any other direct costs.

5. Note employees/classifications that are subject to prevalling wage requirements with an "X" in the Prevailing Wage column. Prevailing Yage specified is based on current
Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) determination. CCNTRACTOR shall be responsible for any future adjustments to the prevalling wage, including but not limited to, base
hourly rates and employer payments as determined by the DIR. CONTRACTOR is responsible for payng the appropriate rate, including escalations that fake place during the term of
the Agreement CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed at the above listed approved fial hourly billing rates.

6. Overtime may be reimbursed {c classifications where it is required by their union contracts (Prevailing Wage classifications). Cvertime will not be charged unless prior written
approval is received by CITY Project Manager. CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the appraved overlime rates noted above. CONTRACTCR shall pay prevailing wage employees per
prevailing wage guidelines.

7. Local transportation costs resulting frem commuting to and from the employee's residence to the office or Job site are not reimbursable,

8. The Project wilt not reimburse CONTRACTOR for costs to relocate its staff to the geographic area of the contract, The Praject will net relmburse CONTRACTOR for any per dlem.
9. ODC Items are to be in compiiance with Code of Federal Regulations, Title 48 Part 31 [Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) cost principles] and the firm's company-wide
allecation policies and charging practicas with all ellents Including federal govemment, state government, local agencies and private clients,

By signing here, you agree to the tsrms above, and attest that all Information is aceurate and true.

Kramer_c heryl M .ORC TOQ00: ity sianety Ksimerthery MOR 10000130760

DN: £=U5, 6=1),8, Governiment, ou=ECA, ou=0RC, ou=Value
Management Strategles In¢, en=Kramer.Cheryl M.ORCI00001 807810
W#UBCONTRACTOR Projecl Managers BIGTaIOE o 5 0SB0

Page1 of 1
Version: March 27, 2015
Page 59 of 66




CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM

Approved with Suppieme t # (type Ori
CONTRACTOR Name: ihtin,
Project Name: .
Project#:

nal if it is the Original)

Actual Base Hourly Agtual Fully

Rate Pald to Loaded Houily
Employea.For Rate For
Referance Only Reference Only | Apptoved Flat
Pravailing {Does not nclude (fncludes Frlnge | 1y
Key Staff Wage Classification Name

any Fringa or OH) OH & Proflt)
T | e
$1 19 56

.~ |Cutsach Praject Manager -
Assmant Outreach Manager

Electronlc Communlcallons Desngner SeottRace
e i * - |Projeet Soardinator v G Ed Panze
Project Administrator Ashlgy Ballinger
- Project Administrator Nieola Porter

00

.. Pﬁs?&é 86%f 66




Approved with Supplement # {type Orlgmai |f lt is the Original): SA#2

CONTRACTOR Name: AIM :Con$uit

Project Name;

Project #;

 Date: 8/20/2014

Actual Base Hourly Actual Fully
RatePaidts || Loaded Hourly
Emgloyae For - Rate For
) Referenca Only Referenge Only Apgrdved Flat
) | Prevailing ) (Does not Ingiude || {(ingludes Fringe, | | Hourly Bliling
Key Staff | Wage Classification Name . any Fringd or OH) OH & Profit) Rate
$e 00 50.00

~mw

Descrption

IE

‘Unifs. . -

~Tofal

Printing - handcuts« miaifing

$9,000.00

Ragr?ef 3r 66




Approved wuth Supplement # (type OrigEnaI if tt is the Original): SA#2
CONTRACTOR Name. = o Date. 8201201

Actual Base Hourly Actual Fuily
Raté Paid fo Loadéd Haurly
Employée For Rate For
Referengg Only Referénce Only Approved Flat
Prevaillng - {Does notinelude || (Inctudes Frings,§| Hourly Billing
Key Staff | Wage Classlfication Name “any Fringe or OH} OH & Profit} Rate
' S Mueting maierials C e ] 8i600.00°

At Cost

At Cas; _
[Aicat .
At Cas't'

At Cost
AbCost
At Cost

prowded with every Jnvozce thiat they ars blillng tlme to “The: approved ﬂat houdy blllirsg rates ?or aII employees will be calculaied and re|mbiirsad based un their actua b.:se hoﬂdy

fates per the date.nofed above, __Unless CITY Projest Manager assigns a. fair and reasonable flat hourly billing rate for selected employess. Approved flathaugly billing rates for new

employeas hired-after the date of fhis cost proposal will not exceed {or shall be inling with} the rates of similar personnel with similar experience listad on this cost proposal. The

approved flat hourly biling rate shall be all-nglusive, including afl mark-ups, fringe, and overhsad expenses and.profit.

2, Key Staff shalf be datermined by GITY Projact Manager. (i.e. Praject Manger, a spegific Principal Enginesr, a specific Structural Engirieer, etc. Note Key staff with an "X" in the

ey Staff column,

3. The employees’ actual bass hourly rates used to'ngotiate the. flat hourly billing rates in this 1Q-H Form are the fates that were effactive per the date noled above, Addition of

naw.staff or additlon of a- SUBCONTRAGTOR not praviously listed on the approved 10-H Form(s) shall require an executed Supplement Agreemant. No wark shalt commence until

|the Supplemertial Agreement is execited and written notification has been provided by GITY Project Manager. New staff shall be paid at the same or lower approved flat hourly

billlng rate of the previousty approvid or simitar clasaification, In addition, if the substitution irvolves Key Staff, CONTRACTOR must request and justify the naad for the

substifltion and:obtain approval frem CITY Project Manager, Subsituted Key Staff shall be as qualified as the criginal. The executed Supplemental Agraerient shall include

updated 10-H Forms for CONTRACTOR and SUBCONTRACTOR(S).

4. Approved flat-Fourly billing rates include all standard equipment including laptop, camera, cell pticne, truck; standard personal safety equipment. GITY Project Manager shall

approve any-other direct costs,

5.. Note ernployees/classifications that are subject to prevailing wage requirements with an: X" in the Prevailing Wage column. Prevaifing Wags specified s based on current

Pepartment of Industrial Relations (DIR).determination. CONTRACTOR shall be responsibli for any future adjustments to the prevailing wage, including but nof limited ie, base.

hourly rates and employer payments as detarmined by the DIR: CONTRACTOR Is-responsible for-paying the appropriate rate, including escalations that'talke place during the ferm

of the Agresmént, CONTRAGTOR shall be relmbursed at ifie above listed agproved flat hourly 5illing rates:

6. *Overtims may be reimbursed to classifications where it Is.required by tHeir union contracts {Prevailing Wage classifications). Overtime witl not be charged tinless prioe written

approval s recalved by CITY Project Manager. CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the approved overtime rales noted above, CONTRACTOR shall pay prévailing wage employses

per prevailing wage guidelings. For more information on applicable prevalling wages; piease visit the following website: https:/fwww, dir.ca. oW OPRL/PWD/

7. Parking, tolls and local transportation costs resulling from commuting fo and from the employoe’s residence 1o 1he job site are not reimbursable.

8. The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for cosls o reldeate iis staff to the geographic arga of the contract. The Project wiil tot reimburse CONTRAGTOR, for any par

diem,

9, DDC iterns are lo be in compliance with Code of Federal Regulations, Title 48 Part;31 [Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR] cost principles] and the firm's company-wide
Hocaﬁon policies and charging pradtices with all clients Tnciuding fedsral government, state government, local agenciss and private clients.

PPt 3 66




7 — Page 63 of 66




Page 64 of 66



Profit
mmﬂﬂmﬂwﬂyM?lldbEmpbyu*rtmlamﬂowmh ok
ANProfitth=B Ms-miruuymmuf,,_

Am:l Fullw
I.old-d Hnudy
| RateFor
‘|| Rafarerice On!v Apprwtd Flat
{incluges Fringe.d | | Hourly Billkng -
OH [ PMM.. ': R

on, § the substiution Koy qmmcroammm” and
.,Kwsu#shnllhluqmliﬁuummm. “Thie exacuted Supples

Erig m&wﬁuﬁm&ommmmkabmﬁnmﬂmmﬂwaasm {ob sita are
"WPM““MWWOONTRAGTORMM& f staf¥ A 5

Page3 of3

Page 65 of 66



CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM
Approved with Supplement # {type Original if it is the Original): 7:.

CONTRACTOR Name: Blackbiirh Date 1[81’2016

Project Name:
Project #:

= Combined %
243.67%

Fringe Bg_nefit %

Profit %:
[Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee + (Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee x Combined %) =
AxProfit% =B A+ B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate

Actual Fully
Loaded Hourly
Rata For
Reference Only Approved Flat
- : {Includes Fringe, |{ Hously Billing
Hey Staff. £ f OH & Profit) Rata
X Principal Raberi Lokteif $62.50 $236.27 $238.27
x Principal Patrick Fischer $54.00 $204,14 $204,14
Project Engineer Laura Long $28.85 $108.08 $108.08
Drafter/CAD Michael Robertson $33.00 $124.76 $124.75
Assistant Hashtay Loktett $20,00 $75.51 $75.61

Raie Total

2 = B

1] -,

S |28

2o PBEY 3 Current |RS Rate 15,66
R

g2 £ %“3 T.,8] Commarcial Record Search At Cost 555

E o & E E’% ;E Asbestos / ADL Inspectiens At Cost 2,319

g0 HEE.

© s | $2,880.68

1. List all Professional and Supervisery staif by Classification and Name. For staff not listed by name but by classification only, a current payroll document identifying thefr actual
base houdy rate shall be provided with avery invoica where an unlisted staff bills ime. The approved flat hourly billing rates for all employees will be calculated and reimbursed
hased on thelr actual base hourly rates per the date noted above unisss CITY Project Manager assigns a fair and reasonable flat houry bilfing rate for selected employees. For
staff not listed by name but by classification anly, the relmbursement will not exceed the approved flat hourly billing rate for that classification. Approvad flat hourly biling rates for
new employees hired after the date of this cost proposal will not exceed {or shall be in line with) the rates of similar personnel with simliar experience isted on this cost proposal.
The approved flat haurly billing rate shall be all-inclusive, including all mark-ups, fringe, and overhead expenses and profi,

2. Key Staff shail be determined by CITY Project Manager, {i.e., named Praject Manager, a specific Principal Engineer, a specific Structurat Engineer, etc. Note Key staff with an
"X" in the Key Staff column.

3. The employees' actuat base houry rates used to negetiate the flat houdy Bllling rates in this 10-H Ferm are the rates that were effective per the date noted above. Addition of
new staff, new classifications, or addition of a SUBCONTRACTOR not previously listed on the approved 10-H Fomm(s) shall require written approval from the CITY. No work shall
commence until the approvat Is provided by the CITY. New staff shall be paid at the same or lower approved flat hourly billing rate of the previously approved or similar
classification. In addition, if the substitution invelvas Kay Staff, CONTRACTOR must raquest and justify the need fer the substitution and obtain approval frem CITY Project
Manager, Substituted Key Staff shall be as qualified as the ariginal.

4, Approved flat hourly billing rates include all standard equipment including taptop, camera, cell phone, truck, standard personal safety equipment. CITY Project Manager shal
approve any other direct costs,

5. Note employees/classifications that ars subject to prevailing wage requirements with an "X in the Prevailing Wage column. Prevailing Wage specified is based on current
Departmant of Indusirial Relatiens {DiR) determination. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for any future adjustments to the prevailing wage, including but not limited to, base
heurly rates and employer payments as determined by the DIR. CONTRACTCR is responsible for paying the appropriate rate, including esealations that take place during the term
of the Agreement. GONTRAGTOR shall be reimbursed at the above Histed approved flat hourdy hilling rates.

6. Overtime may be reimbursed fo classifications where it is required by their unfen contracts (Prevailing Wage classifications). Overtime will not be charged unless prior written
approval is received by CITY Project Manager. CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the approved overtime rates noted above. CONTRACTOR shail pay prevailing wage employees
per prevailing wage guldslines.

7. Local transportation costs resulting from commuting to and from the employee's rasidanca to the office or job site are nof reimbursable.

8. Tha Project will not refmburse CONTRACTOR for costs to relocate its staff to the geographic area of the contract. The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for any par
dism.

9. ODG items are fo ba In compiiance with Coda of Federal Regulafions, Title 48 Part 34 [Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) cost principles] and the firm's company-wide
aliccation policies and charging practices with all clients including federal government, state government, local agenciss and private dllents.

By signing here, you agree ta the terms above, and attest that zll Informalion [s accurats and true.

e

[CONTRAC T OISR ONT RACTOR Frojedt Manager's Signate
Hobert Lokteff

Version: March 27, 2015
Page 66 of 66

Paget of 1




	Consent 17 - Supplemental Agreement: I Street Bridge Replacement Project
	0-Table of Contents
	1-Description/Analysis
	2-Background
	3-Resolution
	4-Exhibit A - Signed Agreement




